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1.
[ABC]. THE PRETTY ALPHABET with very easy spelling; for Good Children. [Published as part
of] Papa Please-me-wells New series of Thirteen Coloured One Shilling Untearable Books. London:
Dean & Son, Ludgate Hill. [n.d., c. 1857].
£ 585
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. [8] leaves printed on one side only and mounted on linen, as issued, the first
and last pasted to the wrapper; with large woodcut letters of the alphabet throughout, each hand-coloured
using several colours; stitched in to the original pictorial series wrapper, spine rubbed and covers lightly dustsoiled, but still a very desirable item.
Rare first edition of this charming Pretty Alphabet which certainly lives up to its name, having each of the
letters attractively engraved and coloured by hand. Published by Dean & Son as part of their ‘Papa Please-mewell’ series a ‘Papa’ indeed graces the front wrapper, sitting in a chair, reading to his four children, with
various Dean publications scattered about the room.
Each of the letters in turn are given in upper and lower case, followed by ten words. So for ‘C’, Car, Cat, Cot,
Cap, Can, Coy, Carpet, Cannon, Captain, Currant, are given; ‘D’, Do, Day, Dot, Dip, Din, Did, Duty, Doller,
Draper, Dancer, and so on. Interestingly, for ‘X’, the publisher nimbly skirts the problem with eXtend, eXpect,
eXpand, eXport, eXtent, eXpert, eXtinct and eXult! The work concludes with ‘The Italic Alphabet’ and ‘The
Writing Alphabet’.
OCLC records two copies, at the British library and Toronto.
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2.
[ABC]. THE GEOGRAPHICAL ALPHABET or First Steps to Geography. Beautifully Illustrated
with Coloured Plates. London, Dean & Co., Threadneedle Street. [n.d., c. 1840].
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [28] printed on recto only; with hand-coloured frontispiece pasted to inside front
wrapper, as issued, and 13 hand-coloured plates, each showing two illustrations together with a handcoloured map of the World pasted to inside of the rear wrapper, some light soiling, but overall a clean copy
throughout; stitched as issued in the publisher’s original pictorial pink wrappers, later rebacked in grained
skiver, wrappers rubbed and lightly dust-soiled, with ring mark at head, otherwise a very good copy, with the
contemporary ownership of ‘Henry John Carr, Chiswick, 1845’ at head of title.

Rare first edition of this highly desirable Geographical Alphabet, designed to teach young children, in a clever
way, the customs and characteristics of various countries and places throughout the globe.
‘A Stands for Arabia, where deserts are found;
B Stands for Barbadoes, where spices abound.
C Stands for China, from whence we have Tea;
D Stands for Denmark, the Danube, and Dee.
E Stands for England, the land where we dwell;
F Stands for France, whose wines none excel.
G Stands for Greenland, all covered with snow.
H Stands for Hindostan, where the Ganges doth flow.’

Published at the advent of Queen Victoria’s reign - indeed the young monarch is shown proudly on the front
cover - the unknown author presents a mishmash of places, clearly struggling on occasions to fill all the letters
of the alphabet with something geographical! Nonetheless, the resulting alphabet works well and must have
delighted its young audience. Cleverly the illustrator provides a simplistic map for the area or country chosen
for each letter, thereby not only did the child learn about the country and its custom, but was able to see a
visual representation and a map. There are also concluding world maps for the Western and Eastern
Hemisphere’s. Typical of the time, the illustrations accompanying the letter J (‘For Jamaica, where Sugar is
grown’) and P (‘Porto Rico, far famed for its Rum’) provide a stark reminder that slavery was still prevalent
out in the colonies.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at UCLA, Princeton, Florida, and one in the UK, at
Manchester; apparently no copy in the British Library.

THE A
3.

TO

Z

OF BEING VIRTUOUS

[ABC]. THE ALPHABET OF VIRTUES. London: Darton & Co., Holborn Hill. [n.d., c. 1855].£
£ 850

Small sq. 4to, [17 x 15.5 cm]; 26 alphabet letters with verse, preceded by a frontispiece and decorative title
page, all coloured by hand; some minor marking and foxing in places, but still generally a clean copy
throughout; stitched as issued in the original publisher’s wrappers, printed in blue, lower wrapper with an
advert for ‘The Little Englishman’s Library’, early stitched repair to spine, and some browning at head, but
overall a very desirable copy.
Scarce first edition of this delightful Alphabet of Virtues by
the ever resourceful Dartons, here encouraging young
children to be virtuous, charitable, and stay on the right
path.
The alphabet, with its bold letters and attractive hand
coloured woodcuts, starts as it means to go on, the letter
‘A’ for ‘Adoration, to God the Supreme’, before following
on with ‘B is Benevolence’, ‘C is for Charity’, ‘D is
Devotion’, ‘M stands for Modesty’, ‘R is Repentance’, ‘T is
for Truth’, ‘W is Wisdom’, concluding with ‘Z stands for
Zeal, depicting two children in a classroom, hard at work
writing on their slates.
‘P is Politeness, displaying a mind,
That is gentle and tender, good-natured, refined.
Little children should be with its graces embued,
And never be cross, or impatient, or rude.

‘Q is for Quietness, disliking fluster,
Avoiding all riot, and tumult, and bluster;
And shunning the ways of those bad girls and boys
Who vex other people by making a nose.’
The work seems to have also been produced in an indestructible format, backed
on linen. Darton also published a Scripture panoramic alphabet at about the same
time.
OCLC records three copies, all in North America, at Florida, Indiana and the
Free library of Philadelphia, with several more in computer file.

ANIMATED

HEADS

4.
[ANIMAL TOY]. FATHER TUCK’S NODDING ANIMALS. 10 mechanical models of moving
animals. Wonderfully lifelike. Attractive, Interesting, Instructive. London & Bavaria: Raphael Tuck &
Son Ltd. [1912].
£ 1,250
Complete with 10 chromolithograph ‘Nodding Animals’, each constructed from three pieces of die cut card
hinged and threaded together (a few minor skilful repairs), the verso of each with a descriptive text on the
animal and the makers imprint; contained in the original box [27 x 17.5 x 3 cm], the lid with depiction of the
title and a cow on a a green ground (some minor repairs to corners of box).
A delightful movable toy, including eight familiar animals, each with an articulated nodding head. The animals
include a balanced mixture of domestic, useful and wild animals which lend themselves to having their heads
nodding, including: The St Bernard Dog - The Domestic Cat - The Cow of the Common Ox - The Sheep The Pig - Shetland Pony - The Ass - The Lion - The Tiger - The Elephant.
A version of the Nodding Animals appears to be described in a patent applied for in 1909, and published in
1911 by Gustave Tuck and one of the main artists for the firm, Albert Ernest Kennedy, although it would
seem to have been too complicated to make and they chose to produce William Henry Ellam’s patent 24,873
of 1911 for ‘Mechanical toys. - Toy figures of cardboard are so constructed that one or more parts will move
for a period of time after being once actuated.’ Ellam also produced artwork for Tuck, he also dabbled at
inventing bathing machines and non skid tyres too and his patent was approved in July 1912. Tuck’s were able
to have the Nodding Animals ready for sale for Christmas, 1912 and designated it in their catalogue as ‘Series
No. 53.’

The animals were, as with almost all Raphael Tuck & Son’s wares, printed in Germany, in this example the
legend under the imprint stating ‘Designed in England, Printed in Bavaria.’ In truth the finest colour printing
was then being produced in Germany and it was a cheaper option. The process was complicated, the colour
printing using probably as many as eight stippled drawn stones, the cards were then varnished before the
embossing was applied to give the appearance of texture for fur and skin etc. They were then shaped using a
die cut and finally the pieces were assembled by hand. It is very likely that the assembly of the pieces and the
manufacture of the box took place in Britain, the box being both bulky, light and using a simpler printing
process would have been simply cheaper to fabricate in Britain than Germany. Also assembly through the use
of ‘unskilled’ piece work was another likely cost saving. Production, if it had not already stopped, would have
ceased in any case at the out break of the First War in August 1914.
The mechanical toy was probably quite popular, although the fragility of the Nodding Animals at the
destroying hands of children, must have been immense.

RARE TRADES ALPHABET
5.
[AUNT MAVOR’S LITTLE LIBRARY]. M’CONNELL, William, illustrator. ALPHABET OF
TRADES AND OCCUPATIONS. London: Geor Routledge & Co., Farringdon Street. [c. 1855].£
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [30]; with hand coloured frontispiece (pasted to verso of front wrapper), title

with vignette, and wood engravings throughout, as issued, one for each letter of the alphabet with brief rhyme
below; some light dust-soiling in places, but generally clean throughout; in the original publishers colour
printed decorative wraps, rear wrapper with advertisements for Aunt Mavor’s Little Library, some minor
chipping to spine and surface wear to wraps, but overall a very desirable copy.

Rare and highly desirable ‘Alphabet of Trades’, the frontispiece and each of the letters handsomely illustrated by
the Brothers Dalziel, with a brief rhyme below. Subjects chosen include A is an Auctioneer, clever and smart… E
is the Engine-driver: thro’ hail, rain, and snow… L is the Lawyer, who can prove black is white… O is an Oculist,
skilful and kind… V is a Vintner, a jolly old fellow….
The Dalziel’s prolific Victorian wood-engraving business was
found in 1839 by George Dalziel (1815-1902), with his
brother Edward (1817–1905) from 1840. They were later
joined by their sister Margaret (1819–1894), and brother’s
John (1822–1869), and Thomas (1823–1906). The Dalziel
brothers worked with many important Victorian artists,
producing illustrations for the burgeoning magazine and book
market of the period. Among the artists they worked with
were Arthur Boyd Houghton, Richard Doyle, Myles Birket
Foster, John Gilbert, William Holman Hunt, John Everett
Millais, Dante Gabriel Rossetti and James McNeill Whistler.
Notably they cut the illustrations to Edward Lear’s Book of
Nonsense (1862); and Lewis Carroll’s Alice in Wonderland
and Through the Looking-Glass. William M’Connell illustrated
a number of the works in the Aunt Mavor series, although he
is chiefly remembered for his illustrations to works by
Augustus Sala. M’Connell’s career, however, was cut short by
consumption from which he died in 1867 at only 36.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at UCLA,
Connecticut Historical Society, Indiana, Michigan and
Princeton, with one in the UK, at the National Art Library in
the V & A; apparently no copy in the British library.

PIONEERING EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE
6.
BAYLEY, Edric. THE BOROUGH POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE. Its Origin and development …
with an introduction by Sydney Webb London: Elliot Stock, 62 Paternoster Row, E.C. 1910.
£ 125
4to, pp. [13], 4-85, [1] imprint; 16 half-tone plates; original green cloth, the upper cover and spine lettered in gilt.

A well illustrated volume celebrating the first twenty years
of this pioneering educational institute.
Sydney Webb and others persuaded the Charity
Commissioners to match whatever could be raised from
the public, up to the sum of £200,000 to establish
polytechnics in South London. By 1891 enough money had
been raised to open two polytechnics at Battersea and at
Borough Road, Southwark. The aims were “the promotion
of the industrial skills, general knowledge, health, and wellbeing of young men and women” and also for “instruction
suitable for persons intending to emigrate”. and on the 30
September 1892, the Borough Polytechnic Institute was
officially opened by Lord Rosebery, with a remit to
educate the local community in a range of practical skills.
The Polytechnic specialised in courses that reflected local
trades including leather tanning, typography, metalwork,
electrical engineering, laundry, baking, and boot & shoe
manufacture. Instruction was also given in art, science,
elocution, literature and general knowledge and the
Polytechnic held public lectures by the likes of George
Bernard Shaw, J. A. Hobson, Henry M. Stanley, and Ralph
Vaughan Williams.
After various iterations the Polytechnic has now become
London South Bank University.
OCLC: 8295402.

AHEAD

OF HIS TIME

7.
BENTLEY, Joseph. STATE OF EDUCATION, CRIME, ETC., ETC.; and Proposed National
Training Schools for All England and Wales: or, Education as it is; Ought to be; and Might be.
Published by Longman & Co., London. Sold By Oliver and Boyd, Edinburgh, Deighton, Worcester;
Wrightson and Webb, Birmingham; Wareing Webb, Liverpool : The Author’s Agents for Establishing
Normal Institutions: and all booksellers. [1842].
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], xii, 13-238; with large folding printed table; original brown cloth, covers

blocked in blind and spine lettered in gilt, some wear at edges and recased, bookplate of Swansea Training
College on front pastedown.
Joseph Bentley was interested in the education of the poorer section of society and saw a direct correlation
between ignorance and crime. The present work contains chapters on how Bentley amassed his statistics with
a particular study on the county of Worcestershire. This he followed with sections containing a general
account of education and crime in England and how statistical facts could help to improve society. He sums up
his ideas with a chapter on how individuals and national education could be obtained.
Bentley had direct experience of education among the poor. He was born in 1805, at Saddleworth, Yorkshire,
England and became a weaver at the age of seven, his education was sporadic and snatched where he could
find it, usually after his days work. Bentley was later a cotton spinner but lost his position by making an ill
advised speech to a crowd whilst the controversial Reform Act was passing through parliament. He moved to
Salford near Manchester and taught children on Sunday at a Sabbath School. He was clearly both clever and
articulate, and also inventive for he produced a ‘Plano Globe’ as a teaching aid. He, by chance, met with James
Pigot, a map maker and major compiler of county directories, who was able to have his design produced and
published. Pigot was quite taken by Bentley and employed him to help compile several of his directories. From
this time Bentley began to compile statistics and visit schools and became known in time as the ‘Oldest School
Inspector’ although this was not an official title.
Bentley began to write on education and eventually started his own small publishing business at 15 Paternoster
Row, London. He also investigated other subjects and wrote several other books on health insurance and
fraud. He also had time to start a penny savings bank and the ‘Society for the Promotion of a National
Education.’ He died in London in 1872 just as the major education Acts were becoming law.
It is rather difficult to estimate Bentley and his work, for the most part he was ignored due to his social class
and poor background. He clearly was something of a self promoter of his ideas and possibly slightly
insufferable, still, he made a mark and his ideas, on the whole, seem to be quite sound and also slightly ahead
of his time.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Yale, Pennsylvania and Old Dominion University.

SCHOOL PRIZES
8.
[BIBLICAL
ANIMALS].
LYDON,
Alexander Francis, illustrator. SCRIPTURE
BIRDS; containing a description of the birds in
the Bible. London: Groombridge and Sons, 5,
Paternoster Row. [1858].
[Together with:] SCRIPTURE QUADRUPEDS;
containing a description of the animals
mentioned in the Bible. London: Groombridge
and Sons, 5, Paternoster Row. 1858.
£ 450
FIRST EDITIONS. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. iv, 62; iv,
62; hand coloured tinted wood-engraved
frontispiece to each volume and 59, of 60 plates,
missing plate for the Mule in the second work;
some occasional foxing, but on the whole clean
throughout; contemporary green calf, decorated
spines gilt with red labels, the upper cover with a
gilt cartouche for Mill Hill School, the lower cover
with a smaller design encompassing the word
‘Prize’; each with a printed and manuscript prize
label on the front pastedown.
Rare first editions of these beautifully illustrated
works, produced both to teach the young and
present as school prizes, with the enterprising

publisher employing one of the best wood-engravers of the nineteenth century. ‘Frank’ Lydon is best know for
his work for The County Seats of the Noblemen and Gentlemen of Great Britain and Ireland and an extensive
number of fine illustration of natural history works and illustrated journals.
The birds chosen to illustrate the work included:- Egyptian Vulture ; Eagle; Ostrich; Kite; Crane; Owl of the
Desert; Peacock; Hawk; Heron; Griffon Vulture; Cock; Osprey; Stork; Raven; Sparrow; Carrier Pigeon;
Cuckoo; Quail; Bittern; Ibis; Turtle Dove; Partridge; Screech Owl; Night Hawk Swallow; Swan; Pelican; Hen
and Chickens Hoopoe; Rock Pigeon; and Cormorant and for the quadrupeds:- Lion ; Lioness; Tiger ; Leopard ;
Wild Cat; Lear; Boar; Bat; Hyaena; Syrian Wolf ; Jackal; Syrian Dog ; Fox; Elephant ; Coney; Mole;
Hippopotamus ; Rhinoceros ; Giraffe or Camelopard; Camel; Ox; Horse Hare; Jerboa; Wild Ass; [Mule missing in this copy]; Ibex; Syrian Goat Roe; Sheep; and Ape.
These two examples of Lydon’s works were given as prizes at
the prestigious nonconformist Mill Hill School that was located
to the North West of London - apparently so the children would
avoid ‘dangers both physical and moral awaiting youth while
passing through the streets of a large, crowded and corrupt city.’
1859, the year these works were presented, was something of a
high watermark in teaching at Mill Hill due to the efforts of the
the headmaster Rev. Philip Smith - a brother of the famous Sir
William Smith of Latin dictionary fame. Smith however retired
the following year and the school, unfortunately, took a steady
decline for some decades thereafter.
These books were awarded to Edward John Plummer of Swindon
for Writing and German, clearly his education was sound for he
is known to have become a successful physician!
I. OCLC records two copies, both in the UK, at the BL and NLS; II. OCLC records three copies in the UK, at
Cambridge, the Bodleian and the BL, and three more in North America, at Toronto, Brooklyn and Ohio State.

ENDLESS
9.

ENTERTAINMENT

[BLOCK GAME]. QUADLIBET CUBES. [Germany] Circa 1868-1870.

£ 550

Complete with 70 cuboid blocks [approx. 37 x 37 x 18 mm], each face with either letters of the alphabet,
coloured, patterns, or with four different dissected illustrations [see below]; all contained within the original
decorated paper covered wooden box with hinged lid [27.5 x 40.5 x 4 cm], the lid with a decorative title printed
in gold; together with the four key sheets [26 x 38 cm] and a geometric key on the underside of the lid.
The cuboids, rather than the nearly universal cubes, have on their larger surfaces the letters of the alphabet in
gold on a blue ground, including all the letters excepting J, and also a further 19 of the letters in duplicate. The
obverse side of the letters are coloured in yellow, purple, blue or white, or with diagonal patterns of two
contrasting colours.

On the rectangular edges of the cuboids are dissected 1) a map of the world; 2) a print of children playing
blind man’s bluff; 3) a chromolithograph with nine views of St Petersburg, and 4) a sheet reproducing postal
stamps of the North German Postal District, Baden, Bavaria, Wurtterburg, Austria and Switzerland dating
from 1868. How the makers were allowed to reproduce such stamps without being prosecuted is something
of a mystery. The maker and place of manufacture is unknown but it would seem to be somewhere located in
Southern Germany, and very probably Nuremberg, where they were maybe not so concerned with
counterfeiting.

A ONCE STANDARD WORK

10. CARPENTER, Thomas. THE SCHOLAR’S SPELLING ASSISTANT. Wherein the words are
arranged on an Improved Plan, According to their respective Principles of Accentuation; In a manner
calculate to familiarize the Art of Spelling and Pronunciation to remove Difficulties, and to facilitate
general Improvement. Intended for the use of schools and private tuition. London: Longman, Brown,
Green, and Longmans; and Whittaker and Co. 1853.
£ 125
‘A NEW EDITION.’ 8vo, pp. 132; original grey cloth blocked in blind, spine sunned; inscribed on front free
endpaper ‘Harriet Trivett, July 1854.’
Very probably the last edition of this once standard work which the author was involved in correcting.
Carpenter separates his words into those having one up to seven syllables, uses a variety of easy to remember
typographical ideas to differentiate sounds, and adds a short section on grammatical terms, abbreviations and
synonyms etc.
We know very little of Thomas Carpenter, but in an effort to place him in some sort of context we have been
able to give an outline of his life and place in education during the first half of the nineteenth century. Carpenter
was born in Blackwall, then a village in Middlesex, but soon subsumed into the East End of London. He taught at
an academy at Barking in Essex from the 1790s into the early years of the nineteenth century, as the town had a
population of only 1,500 people he may have been in charge of the Free School there which had at that time
about 40 girls and boys. When Carpenter was at Barking he had published the first edition of his spelling assistant
in 1796. Despite being poorly reviewed, the work must have had something to recommend it for it became in

time the standard spelling assistant for nearly a century. From the 1820s he supervised an academy at Ilford in
Essex and latterly moved to Church Street in West Ham where to he continued to teach and edit new editions
of The Scholar’s Spelling Assistant. until his death in 1852, at the age of 78. In 1798 he had married Martha Flint
from Little Bromley in Essex and they had together at least six children, with teaching remaining something of a
family occupation, with at least one daughter and a granddaughter becoming governess’s.
There were several other associated titles published by Carpenter including The young scholar’s manual of
useful knowledge, The new orthographical assistant and An English vocabulary: in which the words are
arranged indiscriminately. His main work was, however, the most successful and soon reprinted in America,
Canada and Australia, probably without permission. Later editions edited by others continued to appear after
Carpenter’s death until the early twentieth century. Despite the proliferation of editions each is now known
to be recorded in just one or two surviving copies. Our edition is no exception to this rule with only a single
copy located at the University of Oxford.

CHIEFLY

GETTING INTO TROUBLE

11. [CATS]. PLAYFUL PUSS AND THE CATS’ CONCERT. London: Frederick Warne & Co.,
Bedford Street, Strand. [1883].
£ 135
4to [26.5 x 23 cm], 12 leaves including inside covers, with six of text and six with chromolithograph
illustrations; original decorated blue wrappers, crease to upper cover and some wear to extremities; list of
Frederick Warne’s publication on the back cover.
Entertaining work portraying anthropomorphic cats replicating some of the things children and adults get up to.
Cleverly illustrated with different verses revolving around cats, and a few other incidental animals, all of which
are getting into trouble, having a bit fun, or bullying mice and rats. The opening lines of some the verses give a
flavour of the contents: ‘Two clever Cats a rat had caught, / And speedily their captive taught / to stand erect
and give a squeak / Whatever they should bid it speak.’; ‘Pussy one day ran after a Mouse, / A large glass bottle
was near. / The Mouse ran in at the open mouth, / And seemed there to disappear.’ and ‘The Donkey is giving
a feast tonight, / Cold fowl and salad and very good wine; He asked to help him the Cat and Dog, / For he
thinks the dancing is really fine.’
OCLC locates four copies at the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, Oxford, and the National Trust, and one in
North America, at Bryn Mawr College.

UNRECORDED
12. [CHARITY SCHOOL]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EXPENCES [SIC] OF THE
CHARITY-SCHOOL AT WORFIELD, From March 25 1817, to March 25th 1818. Bridgnorth: from
the Printing Office of G. Gitton. [1818].
£ 250
Printed broadside [25.5 x 19.5 cm]; paper
watermarked ‘1801’, with ink annotation at foot ‘April
1st 1818 - 50.’ Paper watermarked 1801.
There were three schools at Worfield in Shropshire at
this time, a Daily School for boys, another for girls, and
a third being a Sunday School. The Daily School for
boys had a number of endowments, however the Girls
School was wholly supported through subscriptions by
the local gentry. As the ‘Account’ tabulates the annual
amount expended on the school was £33 18s 8½d. the
largest proportion was for the Governess’s Salary at
£17 10s, rent was £3 3s a ‘Part of Singing-Master’s
Salary’ £2 12 6d also £5 8s 3½d for ‘Frocks for 32
Girls’ with £1 18s 3d towards, ‘Rewards.’
There was no purchase of books or papers or anything
like that and one can only conclude that lessons were
fairly rudimentary. Apparently there was complaints over
the difficulty of educating the children of farmers at
Worfield, for they tended only to attend school when
aged between 10 and 13. Prior to this age they had did
garner some rudimentary reading skills, possibly at
Sunday School, but as they were needed for farm work
education thereafter was at an end. It would appear, that
among boys at least, the children of labourers were
getting a more consistent education. As to what
education the girls received there seems to be no report
at all and their school had by the 1850’s become
completely moribund with no education available to them except what could be got at the Sunday School. The
leading landed gentry, the Davenport’s of Davenport House, head the list of subscribers, including the Rev E. S.
Davenport, he was of course given the local church and parish to look after be in the gift of his own family. The
Davenports each gave two guineas, most of the other donations in single guineas, half guineas and crowns.
This is clearly the ‘file copy’ kept as a record, either by the printer or the Charity school. From the ink
annotation we know that 50 copies were printed 37 probably distributed to the listed subscribers and others
kept back for prospective supporters.

CAUTIONARY

VERSE FOR YOUTH

13. CHARLTON, Mary. MRS. CHARLTON’S PATHETIC POETIC for Youth; calculated to awaken
the sympathetic affections. London: Printed and sold by Knevett, Arliss & Baker, Juvenile library,
Bartholomew Close, West Smithfield. 1811.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 97, [1] blank; with woodcut frontispiece of ‘Lubin and his dog Tray’; minor repair

to verso of title, lightly dust-soiled and dog-eared in places, but generally clean throughout; bound in
contemporary boards, recently rebacked in sheep and covered with modern marbled paper; a good copy.
Rare first edition of this foray in to children’s poetry, by the best selling Gothic novelist, Mary Charlton. The
‘First poems’, according to the running title, are throughout largely cautionary in tone, and include ‘The
Greedy Boy Punished’; ‘The Vain Girl’; ‘The Grave of Ellen’; ‘The Blind Boy’; ‘The Poor Little Fatherless Boy’;
‘The Idle Boy reproved’; ‘The Poor Little Wandering Cripple’; and ‘On an unfortunate woman, who was found
dead in St. George’s Fields’. The frontispiece depicts the orphan shepherd Lubin and his dog, Tray, who is the
subject of one of the works.

‘Why Harriet are your cheeks so pale,
And tears so frequent in your eyes?
What makes your wanton spirits fail
And prompts those deep and frequent sighs?
Oh! I have cause to be distrest,
My comfort is entirely gone!
The kindest mother and the best
Is dead, and I am left alone’ (‘The Orphan’, p. 10)
The author and translator Mary Charlton (fl. 1794-1824)
wrote some ten novels for William Lane’s Minerva Press,
though ‘little else is known about her life’, so reports the
ODNB, which goes on to say that she ‘has much in
common with her fellow Minerva best-sellers. All of
Lane’s top authors worked in the Gothic mode,
providing their readers with tales of domestic
persecution in quasi-exotic settings, but both
contemporary and modern critics have professed to find
Charlton’s descriptions superior to those of her
competitors… Charlton was also typical in that, even
with Europe at war, her work crossed national borders’
(ODNB). The ODNB mentions the present work in
passing, though the writer was evidently only aware of
the second edition of 1815. Her best selling novels
include Phedora: or, the Forest of Minski (1798); Rosella,
or, Modern Occurrences and The Homicide (1805).
OCLC records two copies, both in North America, at
Toronto and the Free library of Philadelphia; apparently
no copy in the British Library.

REWARDS

FOR

SUNDAY SCHOOL CHILDREN

14. [CHILDREN]. CHILDREN’S STORIES. 12 Books with Coloured Paper Covers. London: The
Religious Tract Society. [circa 1920].
£ 150
12 booklets, 12mo, each pp. 8, with an illustration of the first page; original printed pink wrapper with an
illustration on the upper cover; as issued in the original paper band with printed label.
Complete set of these neatly produced booklets, each containing an edifying story produced by the Religious
Tract Society, and issued as rewards to children at Sunday School.
The works are really parables and life lessons imbued with much reference to the New Testament. Titles include
Teddy’s Raven, They Pushed all Night, The Keyword, Lucy’s Flowers and Ruby and Rover the contents dwelling
on everyday events. Two are more topical to their time, A Mighty Plunge is the experience of a balloon being
downed by a German aeroplane during the recent war, and A Message from the Sea Shore about two girls
happily playing among the rocks collecting seaweed who are accosted by a young man extolling the virtues of
writing Christian messages in giant capitals in the sand - this was the Children’s Special Service Mission that had
yearly events evangelising at seaside camps around the country before and after the First World War.
We have found no record of any of these publications, but large numbers were probably printed and tossed
away, The packets of twelve cost 6d and this example is classified as ‘Packet A’ indicating there were other
similar series marketed by the Religious Tract Society.

TO

SUPPLY A WANT

15. [COMMISSIONERS OF NATIONAL EDUCATION IN IRELAND]. SEQUEL TO THE
SECOND BOOK OF LESSONS for the use of schools. Dublin : Published by direction of the
Commissioners of National Education in Ireland, 1849.
£ 150
[SECOND EDITION?] 12mo, pp. x, 220; wood engraved text illustrations; original course linen, printed label on
upper cover, somewhat worn, with contemporary pencilling marks to endpapers.
Published as an afterthought, this is, however, a stand alone work, issued as a note on the verso of the title
explains: ‘The advance from the Second to the Third Book of lessons having found to be not sufficiently
gradual, this little book has been published for the purpose of supplying the want.’

The work contains several short stories and essays, each with an increasing number of more difficult words
for children to negotiate. The more difficult words have also been listed at the head of each new subject for
ease of reference. The subjects include ‘Going to School’, ‘The National Anthem’, ‘The History of Columbus
and the Discovery of America’, ‘Our Ancestors’, etc. with a second half containing descriptions of land, water,
zoology, and quadrupeds.
Published by the Commissioners of National Education in Ireland during the midst of the potato famine, the work
was part of the established church’s educational arm and aimed chiefly towards the Protestant populations, hence
the inclusion of William E. Hickson’s version of the National Anthem, with an added stanza on the queen.
The work was first published in 1846 with two later editions than ours issued in Toronto and Montreal.
OCLC records two copies, at Trinity College, Connecticut, and the National Art library at the V & A.

REMARKABLE

TEACHING AID

16. [COMMODITIES]. WOOD, Irving, artist. THE PRODUCTIONS OF NATURE & ART FOR
THE USE OF MAN. Containing 96 Illustrations. London: Published by Read & Co. 10, Johnson’s Ct.
Fleet St. [circa 1856].
£ 2,500

Hand coloured lithograph strip panorama [12.5 x 307 cm], with 96 separate scenes in two rows; concertinafolding into original cloth covers [10 x 15.5 cm], the upper cover with a glazed decorated title label of
Britannia seated within the four continents; the inside back cover with printed advertisement label of Read &
Co. listing books and panoramas; inscribed on the upper cover in ink ‘M. L. Powell, 1858.’
Remarkable and highly desirable panorama for children, with 96 illustrations of commodities, animals and
minerals etc. in nature that Man can put to use.

The subjects include: Butter; Bread; Cheese; Milk ; Coffee; Tea; Cocoa; Sugar; Mustard; Pepper; Salt; Spice;
Candles; Soap; Oil - as in Whaling - Tobacco; Wax; Turpentine; Honey; Gum; Rice; Straw – with straw hats;
Corn; Oats; Hay; Beer; Malt; Hops; Spirits; Wine; Juniper; Wine Press; Flowers; Fruit; Vegetables; Shells;
Water; Fire; Air - as in a balloon; Steam – with a railway train; Coral; Ivory; Medicines; Sponge; Flesh; Fish;
Poultry; Turtle - as in tipping one over; Gas – showing a gasholder; Coal; Store; Timber; Glass; China; Gutta
Percha; Earthenware; Hair - with wigs and furniture; Cane; India-Rubber; cork; Horn - with a horn book and
combs Bone; Fur; Leather – with bindings, gloves and saddles; Wool; Flax; Loom; Cloth; Silk; Beavers; Cotton
– showing a field of cotton pickers; Lace; Lead; Iron; Marble; Slate; Silver; Gold; Bronze; Copper; Mortar;
Bricks; Houses; Ships; Birds of Song; Cattle; Birds of Prey; Wild Beasts; Feathers; Colour; Hemp; Wire; Ice;
Snow; Rain; and Wind. The artist has generally tried to group these items into groups of four illustrations
where applicable.
The work is neatly done by the artist ‘Irving Wood’
who cleverly creates miniature scenes, each subject
depicting the productions either during their
manufacture or use. Some of the subjects such as
Beavers, Birds of Prey and Wild Beasts are shown in
their wild state rather than as a products. There is
good reason to believe that Irving Wood is one and
the same person as the English writer and cartoonist
Charles Harry Ross (1835-1897). Their work is
stylistically similar but more interestingly ‘Wood’
disappears just as Ross makes his appearance as the
editor of the magazine Judy where he created the
fictional character ‘Ally Sloper’ in 1867. Ross was
actually a civil servant and was probably doing his
illustrative work on the side, hence the use of a
pseudonym.
The work was sold uncoloured at 1s 6d and here
the more desirable coloured version at 2s 6d.
OCLC records three copies, all in North America,
at Princeton, Toronto, and Lake Forest College.

FOR

GIRLS OF ALL AGES

17. COUSIN MARY, pseud. THE PEMBERTON FAMILY. London: James Nesbet & Co., 21 Berners
Street. 1873.
£ 150
SECOND EDITION? 12mo, pp. vi, [7]-144; wood-engraved frontispiece and two plates; original decorated

brown cloth; inscribed on verso of frontispiece ‘Arthur Blackburn, A Present from The Methodists Church
Sunday School, Coltishall, Dec 11, 1881’.
The work contains two parts, beginning with a dialogue between the children and their parents on a wide
variety of topics wandering seamlessly through Allegory; Astrology; Astronomy; Blue Beard; Bobadil; Clocks;
Crusaders; Dun Cow; Iliad; Ironsides; John-o’-Groat’s House; Knights Templars; The Laocoon; Moslems;
Mothering Sunday; Mungo Park; Mythology; Note-Books; Playing Cards; Robin Hood; Rogation Day; Simeon
Stylites; and Sphinxes. The second part has eight short stories as light entertainment to ‘make it acceptable to
the younger members of the family’ suffering all the factual conversation before it.
In the author’s preface she explains that ‘Whilst to some the contents of this little volume may seem but a
repertory of well-known facts, to the young they may be acceptable as referring to things not so generally
understood. It is for their use “Cousin Mary” has condensed the following pages. It is hoped that girls of all
ages may find her book both useful and entertaining.’ Odd then, that the Sunday school presented this copy to
a boy!
OCLC records an 1870 edition, presumed first, at the NLS, the present edition not being recorded.

TEACHING

CHILDREN ABOUT THE WORLD

18. [CUSTOMS]. A PEEP AT THE WORLD, and a Picture of some of its Inhabitants. London: Dean
& Co., 35, Threadneedle Street. [n.d., c. 1845].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo [158 x 120mm], pp. [12], the first and last pages being blanks pasted to the wrappers;

illustrated with ten hand-coloured engravings; stitched as issued in the original blue printed publisher’s wraps,
with a wood engraving to the upper panel and a list of titles to the lower, spine expertly repaired, else a very
good copy.
Scarce first edition of this Peep at the World, designed to teach young children about the manners and
customs of the peoples of various nations.

‘Before so many persons went from Europe to settle in America, the native inhabitants were more numerous,
and were called American Indians. Some few of the original stock are still left, and differ in every respect from
the present Americans; they are of a copper colour, have woolly hair, and are as rude as a state of nature can
make them. They are a very fierce and cruel race. America was unknown to Europe, for many ages, and was at
last discovered by Columbus, who sailed from Spain, and kept on his course ‘till he arrived at the desired spot’
(America, and the Native Americans, p. 7).
Other nations chosen are ‘Scotland, and the Scotch’; ‘Holland and the Dutch’, ‘China, and the Chinese’;
‘Turkey, and the Turks’; ‘East Indies, and the Hindoos’; ‘Africa, and the Africans’; ‘Persia, and the Persians’; and
‘The South Sea Islanders’, of whom it is reported that they ‘are a rude race, almost like savages, and are much
pleased at the sight of toys, beads, and looking-glasses, such as the Jews and others carry about for sale: and
readily exchange articles of food, and the rude but somewhat elegant articles of their own making, for a few
beads or a small looking-glass’ (p. 10).
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Cambridge and Aberystwyth, and one in North America, at Toronto,
with several more in Microform.

SECOND

KNOWN EXAMPLE

19. [DARTON]. A SET OF COLOURED FLOWERS AND THE ALPHABET FOR LITTLE
CHILDREN. [London: Printed by & for W. Darton & J. Harvey, Gracechurch Street, London, Octr.
31st. 1800].
£ 350
Hand coloured engraved sheet [20 x 18.5 cm], with 25 rectangles each with a letter and an illustration of a
flower, I & J combined, X with arabic and roman numerals from 1 to 10, with Z having the title; the sheet
trimmed to edge and lacking imprint, with some slight loss to border, also the verso used for writing some
exercises and now pasted onto an album leaf; not the best example, but a rare survival nonetheless.
This was number 29 of Darton’s series of Copper Plate pictures for Children, issued at the turn of the
nineteenth century.
Darton have chosen to include a variety of fairly common flowers, although they have had to be dextrous in
some of the naming in order to fill all the letters: A - Aloe; B - Blue Bell; C - Crocus; D - Daisy; E - English
Poppy; F- Fox Glove; G - Gilliflower; H - Hyacinth; I & J - Iris; K- Kidney bean; L - Lily; M - Marygold; N Narcissus; O - Orange Pink; P - Primrose; Q - Queen Margaret; R - Rose; S - Sun Flower; T - Tulip; U Universal Umbel; V - Violet; W - Wall Flower; X - [numerals]; Y - Yellow Lupin; and Z - [title].
Most copies of Darton’s Copper Plate pictures for Children must have either been destroyed or used for
scraps, and although this example is hardly a great example, it can at least be stated that a full use was made of
its intended purpose.
See Darton G1176; we have found only one other known example, held at the John Johnson Collection, Oxford.

EDWARD’S

ESCAPADES

20. [De K., Emma, Madame]. STORIES OF EDWARD AND HIS LITTLE FRIENDS. London: John
Harris, St. Paul’s Church-Yard. 1837.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 296, [16] advertisements; with engraved frontispiece and 15 plates; stain and
tear to outer margin of pp. 287-290; bound in contemporary morocco backed marbled boards, recased and
rebacked preserving original label, boards lightly dust-soiled.
A collection of amusing and slightly moralistic stories for children revolving around Edward’s life at the grand
country house of Ash Park.
Edward meets with cousins and friends with descriptions of Christmas, New Year, gardening, playing in the
snow, arrival of travellers, a village feast, the story of a young painter, the use of a copy-book and all the
doings of country life. The mysterious author ‘Madame Emma De K…’ uses each scene to teach the children
some of life’s lessons, interspersed with illustrations of the key events in her stories.
Marjorie Moon. John Harris No. 249; OCLC records two copies, both in North America, at Toronto and
Princeton.

HELP

WITH

H’S

21. [ECCLES, Ellen Ann Shove]. HARRY HAWKIN’S H BOOK; Shewing How He learned to
aspirate His H’s… London: Griffith and Farran, 1869.
£ 285
THIRD EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 27, [1] advertisement; with engraved frontispiece; some marking in gutter at
foot, but overall a clean copy; in the original yellow printed publisher’s wraps, spine chipped and repaired,
wraps a little dust-soiled, but still a good copy.
Third edition of this rare and entertaining work designed to help children aspirate their H’s, through the reading
of seven tales. Apparently written by the author from being somewhat appalled at a nephew dropping his H’s.
‘Old Humphrey Hobbs Had a Huge Hog, wHich was so fat He could not see out of His eyes, and could Hardly
Heave His breath. As to standing on His ridiculous little Hoofs, that was wHolly out of the question! He Had
not done that for I don’t know How long… When He was so Hugely fat and Heavy that it seemed quite

impossible He should become Huger or Heavier, old Humphrey Hobbs Had Him killed; and Dame Hobbs
made His legs into Hams, and His Head into brawn, and salted His sides and Hung them up in the chimney for
the Hot smoke to cure into bacon. How many Hundreds of pounds, do you think, Humphrey Hobbs’ Huge fat
Hog weighed? How many I Have not Hardihood enough to tell you, lest you should think I was Hoaxing you’
(“Humphrey Hobbs’ Huge Hog”, p. 14).

Other tales include ‘The Hen’; ‘The Hawk’; ‘Holy H’s’; ‘Harry’s H’s’; ‘The Hairy Ape’; and ‘The Three Valiant
Brothers’. The work is attributed to Ellen Ann Shove Eccles, though we have found little information on her
beyond her other published works: The Heart’s Trials, or Life’s struggles and The Riches of Poverty, both
published in 1855.
The work was first published as H. H.’s H Book in 1857 with only one copy recorded at the British Library, no
second edition is located and of this third edition one copy is located at University College London; not in
Whalley, Osborne or Gumuchian.

DISCOURAGING

YOUNG LADS FROM BEING ENTICED INTO THE ARMED SERVICES

22. EMRA, Alice. THE DARK CAVERN, or Harry’s Obedience. Aldeburgh: Printed by J. Buck, High
Street. [n.d., c. 1870?].
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 47 (first and last page pasted to wrappers, as issued); lightly foxed in places;

stitched as issued in the original green printed publisher’s wraps, chipping to spine some some dust-soiling to
wraps, but a good copy, nonetheless.
Rare, seemingly unrecorded, story of good triumphing over bad. The work begins with the recruiting of young
lads for the Crimea War, Harry the main protagonist, also wants to join the army but his mother prevents
him leaving, therefore leaving Harry feeling he is a bit of a coward. He instead begins work at a quarry and falls
in with George Traversham, who has something of a bad character. George decides to run away to
Portsmouth and join the troops, and tries to encourage Harry to do the same. They are, however, trapped in
the quarry, so when the boys do not return home it is believed they have run away and so no search is made
for them. Harry helps George and himself escape, but then catches a fever. George, of course, is full of
remorse once Harry is back in good health they become firm friends. Harry being a bit of a hero is no longer
a coward and George in now filled with goodness.

There is some reason to believe the work was produced partly
to prevent young boys being recruited into the army in the
Suffolk area. It was only in 1870 that ‘the Bounty’ (a bonus
payments made to staff on recruitment) was abolished, with a
general reform of recruitment and army condition enforced
through the Army Enlistment Act. As the story takes place at the
time of the Crimea War, and included boys taking the Queen’s
Shilling and joining the army, the work may well have been
influenced by the author’s brother-in-law protecting the pupils at
his school in Aldeburgh from being enticed into the armed
services. The writer, Alice Emra, was born in 1850 to Frances
and the Rev. John Emra, perpetual curate of St Mary’s Redchurch
in Wiltshire. She married Gerard Thomas Worthington Ferrard
at Aldeburgh in 1870 and presumably this work was published
just prior to her marriage. Alice’s sister had married the Rev. W.
G. Wilkinson who ran a private grammar school from Crespigny
house at Aldeburgh and it was in Aldeburgh that she met her
future husband Ferrand, who was some seventeen years older
than his future wife, and who had served in the Suffolk Artillery
and been mobilised for the Crimea War of 1854-56.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

DEMONSTRATING
23. [EXAMINATION CARD].
[Portsmouth?], circa 1855.

COMPETENCY IN ARITHMETIC

PORTSMOUTH

GRAMMAR SCHOOL.

Arithmetic

Card.
£ 85

Printed card [11.3 x 7.5 cm].
The card was designed to test pupils attending the school in
their competency in arithmetic. The examination was probably
half yearly when the guardians of the school would have been
provided with these printed cards to test the pupils progress.
The questions are on: reduction, rule of three direct, the rule of
three, inverse and double rule of three, and so would possibly
be directed at the more advance pupils.
The card lists progressively more difficult questions, beginning
with ‘Question 1 - What is meant by Reduction?’ to more the
complex’ Ques. 4. - When is Reduction performed by Division?’
the answer expected was ‘All small denominations are brought
into greater by dividing with so many of the less as make one of
the greater.’ This has some some further instructions for the
examiner too ‘[Here let the example be stated, when it has
been stated let the Pupil say the table.] In fact even the
examiner seems to be given some help in understanding what
was expected as two of the answers have long notes on what
they were meant to do: ‘[Here state the example, and ask which
are the terms of suppositions, which those of demand; how
they are each to be placed; if the proportion in each statement
be directed or inverse, which is the divisor in the first
statement, and which the divisor in the second; then to apply
the rules of Reduction, and lastly, how he is to proceed.]
The school was founded in 1732 with two Governors nominated by Christ Church and another by the
Second Sea Lord. In 1855 a new headmaster, the Rev. Alexander Rushwurm, was appointed, who incidentally
was educated at the school and took his B.A. at Christ Church. Probably the card dates from the early years
of his headmastership, helping both to show that he was a capable person to lead the school and indicate to
the governors of the school the progressive nature of the school.

24. [FABRIC DESIGN]. AN ORIGINAL DESIGN FOR A PAIR OF TAPESTRY CUSHION
COVERS, OR POLE-SCREENS. [Continental Europe, early 19th century].
£ 950
Two oil painted scenes of children, each set against a white ground, one scene depicting a girl, and the other a
boy with a large portable peep-show, each medallion measuring 210 × 180 mm on unstretched fine-grain
canvas, light surface wear; otherwise fresh.
A rare image, in an unusual medium. We have been unable to ascertain whether the tapestries were ever
realised from these designs.

UNRECORDED
25. [GLASGOW, TRON SCHOOL].
SCHOOL]. A FEW VERSES ON THE LATE
JAMES RICHARDS, Tron Parish School-Master and Superintendent of the
Sabbath Schools, Died on the 25th September, 1854. Aged 31 Years. By
G. Wright. [Glasgow], Inglis, Printer. 1854.
£ 125
Broadside, [18.8 x15.5 cm], verse within decorative border; light mark to
one corner, otherwise clean.
The Tron Parish School was situated in Princes street Glasgow, about the least
salubrious part of the city, and lay behind the Tron Church at the eastern
extremity of Argyle Street. The area was swept away as part of one of the
earliest slum clearances in the 1860’s and Richards’ death was almost certainly
the result of the Cholera outbreak which reached it’s height during August and
September 1854. The school was part of a converted sugar house and one of
the forty or so local Sabbath schools instituted for the poor in Glasgow by the
famous Scottish minister Thomas Chalmers.
The lines appear to have been penned by George Wright who ran the Tron
Temperance Coffee House that lay a hundred yards from both school and
church. It was then printed by Robert Inglis close by in the Gallowgate.

A

YOUNG LADY INSTRUCTED IN

FRENCH,

BY THE PREMIER

FRENCH

TEACHER

26. GOODLET, Jane Hay and SURENNE, Gabriel Jaques. TWO MANUSCRIPT FRENCH
EXERCISE BOOKS. Essais Litteraires ecrits de la Classe Seconde par Mlle Jeanne Hay Goodlet eleve
de Monsr G. Surenne. A Edinbourg, 1841.
[with:] Essais Historiques ecrits de la Classe Seconde par Mlle Jeanne Hay Goodlet eleve de Monsr G.
Surenne. A Edinbourg, 1843.
£ 500
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK. Two volumes, 4to, pp [24] and pp. [24] written on recto only of each leaf; paper

wrappers, each with an embossed border including one with a decorative yellow silk ribbon; titles in ink
inscribed on upper wrappers; some minor damage to embossed border of the later work together with some
occasional dust marks.
Two very nicely presented French exercise books begun by the twelve year old Miss Goodlet under the
supervision of Edinburgh’s premier French teacher, Gabriel Jacques Surenne.
The earlier of the two exercise books comprises twelve single page essays on such subjects as French historians,
poets, geography, eloquence and ‘Les beaux-arts’, these are followed by similar essays in French on British
historians, poets, authors and the sciences. The exercise book for 1843 is more advanced and contains just two
longer essays, the first on ‘Marie Reine d’Ecosse’, a very suitable subject for a Scottish girl to write on, which
running to eight pages. The second essay on Shakespeare however only accounts for the next four pages.
What we have discovered on Jane Goodlet’s French teacher, Surenne, shows that he had quite a varied life
before settling down in Edinburgh. Born at Compiègne, in Picardie, France, in 1777 he appears to have been at
some time a soldier during the Napoleonic wars, yet he does not appear to have been a prisoner of war in
Britain. He was certainly living in London by 1802 when he married Sophia Le Cointe. Sophia’s father was an
engraver, also from Compiègne, and we know that Surenne later described himself as a ‘Goldsmith and Jeweller,
dealer and chapman’ when a report of his bankruptcy appeared in The London Gazette of 1813. He managed to
extricated himself from that problem for by 1818 he had established himself as a teacher of French in Edinburgh.
He became the French master for the Scottish Military and Naval Academy - an Edinburgh institution ‘for training
young men, chiefly for the service of the royal and East India Company’s services - and also French master to

Merchant Maiden Hospital for the housing and education of women who had fallen upon hard times. He also
wrote and had published several books on French instruction begining in 1824 and firmly established himself as
one of the premier teachers of French in Edinburgh.
From the early 1820’s Surenne also gave home lessons in French to young ladies. Soon Surenne began to
organise public readings by young ladies of their own French essays at the Hopetoun Rooms in Edinburgh,
after the readings prizes were awarded to the best pupils. It is quite probable that these two well presented
works were produced for such an occasion as a public reading and prize giving. They are far and away more
stylish than the more practical and utilitarian exercise books from this period, and were clearly meant to be
seen.
Surenne continued to teach in Edinburgh until the early 1850’s where he died in 1858. Two of his sons also
became teachers of music and drawing in Edinburgh, thereby establishing a strong connection with the city.
Of the pupil, Jane Hay Goodlet we know comparatively little. We know she was born in 1828, the eldest
daughter of Mary and George Goodlet owner of the London, Leith, and Edinburgh Steam Mills, which also
included the convenience of hot and cold baths. Unfortunately a fire destroyed his flour Mills in 1833 causing a
serious loss of some £30,000. However, Goodlet seems to have recovered from this disaster and was
operating a new mill on the site which he sold up in 1837. He spent much of the following twenty years
inventing and patenting various methods connected with sugar boiling etc. Clearly a moderately wealthy family
it would have been something of a sign of their social status for their daughter Jane to be instructed in French
by the best teacher. Jane never married and died at her home in Leith in 1868 in her thirty-ninth year.

NOT

ALL PRETTY

27. [GRANDMAMMA EASY]. PRETTY STORIES ABOUT THE ELEPHANT. [London:] Dean &
Co., Threadneedle Street, [c. 1855].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. 8, printed on recto’s only; with frontispiece, and eight wood-engravings
throughout the text, all coloured by hand; sewn as issued in the original yellow printed wraps, lightly dustsoiled, but not detracting from this being an unusually clean copy.
Scarce first edition of these Pretty Stories about the Elephant, designed to teach young children about ‘one of
the noblest animals of creation’ (p. 2).

‘Elephants, in their natural state, are social creatures, living together in large herds, in the forests and on the
plains. Their favourite haunts are near the banks of rivers, for they are very fond of bathing, and, heavy as they
are, will swim with ease across a wide stream, no part being visible above water but the tip of the trunk,
through which they breathe’ (p. 3).
The work, beautifully hand coloured and published as part of Dean & Co’s ‘Grandmamma Easy’s’ series of
‘Thirteen Sorts’, begins with a general description of the elephant and its habitat, before moving on to sections
on ‘Catching Wild Elephants’; ‘Elephants in Grand Procession’; ‘Their Use in War’; ‘In the Zoological Gardens’;
and ‘Tiger Hunting with Elephants’, giving a rather graphic and harrowing account of a tiger hunt. Indeed,
whilst the ‘Pretty Stories’ must have been a delight to young children of the time, nowadays they are a stark
reminder of the perception of animals at the time, and cruelty prevalent in Victorian society.
Curiously, while researching this work we discovered that an early translation appeared in Bengali, and was
found of great use to young children in Indian vernacular schools.
OCLC records five copies, all in North America, at Harvard, Florida, Princeton, Brigham Young and the
Peabody Essex Museum; apparently no copy in the British Library.

HOARDING

ENCOURAGED

28. [GRANDPAPA EASY]. LADY GOLIGHTLY, and her
Cousins the Grasshoppers. Or make hay while the sun shines
London. Threadneedle Street: Dean & Co., [n.d., c.1845]. £ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [8] leaves, printed on verso only, the first

and last pasted to the wrappers as issued, illustrated with eight handcoloured engravings; some minor marking in places; stitched as issued in
the original pictorial series wrappers [246 x 170 mm], spine expertly
repairs, and wraps lightly rubbed and dust-soiled, but overall a very
good copy.
Attractive and visually appealing first edition of this tale of Lady
Golightly and her Cousins the Grasshoppers, published by the ever
inventive and resourceful Dean & Co. as part of their ‘Grandpapa
Easy’s’ series.

‘So [the grasshoppers] all went their way, well laden with food, and had a rare feast that day. But whether
they all lived until Summer came round again, is what I have tried to learn, but could never ascertain.
However, from their misfortunes we may this lesson gather: We should always make our hay during sunshining weather. Or, in language still plainer, like the provident Ant, we should hoard up all we can against the
season of want.’
The work clearly owes its origins to the enormously popular The Peacock ‘at Home’ and Butterfly’s Ball, by
Catherine Ann Dorset and William Roscoe, issued some forty years earlier, with the hand coloured engraved
plates of anthropomorphic insects throughout particularly desirable.
OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the Bodleian, and two more in North America, at Houston and
Toronto; apparently no copy in the British Library.

UNRECORDED
29. [HEY, Rebecca]. HYMNS FOR CHILDREN, on the Lord’s Prayer, the Creed, The
Commandments of the first table, &c. &c. Published in aid of the funds to the bazaar for the repairs of
St. George’s and Christ Church, Leeds. [Leeds, R. Perring, Printer]. 1839.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. [iv], 39, [1] blank; in the original purple blind-stamped
cloth; a fine copy, with contemporary inscription on front free endpaper ‘Agnes E. Metcalfe, sent her by the
author, Mrs. Wm. Hey, June 1839’.
Desirable presentation copy of this unrecorded children’s hymn book by Rebecca Hey, published ‘in aid of the
funds to the bazaar for the repairs of St. George’s and Christ Church, Leeds’. The work, presented in a neat
pocket size and particularly adapted for little hands, usefully includes ‘Hymns for a Sunday School’, though the
fine condition of the present example seems to indicate that it was treasured, rather than used.
‘Rebecca Hey, wife of surgeon William Hey III (1796-1875). Her publications included Recollections of Lakes
and Other Poems (1827), The Moral of the Flowers (1835) which ran through several editions, The Spirit of
the Woods (1837), Sylvan Musings (1849) and Holy Places and Other Poems (1859). She was also part of a
small circle of friends who produced five volumes of flower paintings with extracts of poetry and prose, which
are now at the Victoria and Albert Museum’ (Morgan).
Not in OCLC.

PRECISE

AND LOGICAL

30. HORN, Joseph Stephenson. THE PUPIL TEACHER’S GEOGRAPHY & HISTORY of the British
possessions… Manchester: John Heywood, 141 and 143, Deansgate. [1874].
£ 150
8vo, pp. 91, [1] blank, [4] advertisements; original cloth blocked in blind with title in gilt on upper cover.
One of several well produced works by the schoolmaster and latterly Justice of the Peace and Clerk of
Burnley in Lancashire.
At the time Geography & History was produced it was probably already quite an old fashioned work. Horn,
after all, was born in 1799 and had already retired from day to day teaching when his work was in print. ‘Pupil
teachers’, if not swept away with the new Education Acts, were now something of an historical anomaly. Still,
Horn’s work is very precisely and logically worked out, giving all the main pointers to any teacher wishing to
inculcate into their charges, with all the benefit from an education and an Empire.
Name, situation, extent, various geographical features, climate, minerals, produce, imports, exports peoples,
government, chief towns and history are given in succinct and easily digestible form. According to the
advertisements at the back of the work, Joseph Horn’s publication came in different forms to suit all pockets,
together with a series of test cards. Maybe the publisher John Heywood and the author were of a like mind
given they were near contemporaries in age and were both non conformists with an enthusiasm for self help
and Sunday school education.
OCLC records four copies, all in the UK, at the British Library, Cambridge, NLS and the Bodleian.

THE

PLIGHT OF THE

LONDON

BLIND

31. JOHNSON, Edmund Charles. THE BLIND OF LONDON. reprinted from “The Times”, with
Additions. London, John Mitchell…, n. d. [c. 1860].
£ 225
FIRST BOOK EDITION. 8vo., pp. 62, [2] adverts; with four plates comprising, one large folding tinted
lithograph, one single page tinted lithograph and two woodcut plates; bound in later half calf over patterned
cloth boards, spine lettered in gilt (with library number in white at foot) some rubbing to joints and corners;
with label on front pastedown presenting the book to ‘The College of Teachers of the Blind’ (with their
ownership stamp to endpapers, head of title, p. 25, and p. 43), and partially obscured by a second label
presenting the work to the School of Education library at the University of Birmingham, with their stamp at
foot of title, and deaccession stamp on front free endpaper; overall a very good copy, with an interesting
provenance.

Shocked by the “nearly 5,000 Blind persons, all more or less struggling against their dire affliction” to be found
in London, Edmund Johnson (1821-1895) was moved to write to The Times. The result, reprinted here, is a
lengthy study on the provisions, or lack of them, then available for the partially sighted. Mostly he dwells on
the various livery companies and charities offering relief - these included the Society for Granting Annuities to
the Poor Adult Blind which had, together with the help of Viscount Cranborne, been founded two years
previously in 1858. In common with the many similar funds, they offered an annual gift to a number of
qualifying individuals for the relief of their “situation”. In 1860 this amounted to £6 given to each of three blind
persons and £4 to two others with the proviso that none were ‘mendicant’. By 1930 the Edmund Charles
Johnson’s annuities, administered by the Royal School for the Blind, Leatherhead, provided annuities for still
only five blind persons. Yet this a was just one of many small societies endeavouring to mitigate the problems
though private support.
Johnson became chairman of the committee of the School for the Indigent Blind in St. George’s Fields,
Southwark, which had been rebuilt in 1834 in the then fashionable Neo-Gothic style of which two fine tinted
lithograph plates are provided here. He was also the author of several similar books including Tangible
Typography (1853), Inquiry into the Musical Instruction of the Blind (1860), and Annuities to the Blind (1876).
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at Oxford, Cambridge, The Wellcome and University College London,
and two in North America, at Harvard and National Federation of the Blind; with one further copy found at
the British Library.

A
32.

YOUNG GIRLS SHORT EDUCATION

KILBY, Mary. MANUSCRIPT ARITHMETIC EXERCISE BOOK. Eggborough, [Yorkshire], 1815.
£ 285

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, 88 leaves; watermarked 1811; later rebound in mid-nineteenth century limp black

calf [see below].
Mary Kilby’s arithmetic exercises begin with division and multiplication followed by sections on Addition of
Money; Weights and Measures; Subtraction; Addition; Long Measures; Cloth Measures; Ale and Beer
Measures; Purchasing of Stock; Compound Interest, etc. It is clear that Mary’s teacher was using an edition of
Francis Walkingame’s The Tutor’s Assistant’ that had been in print since 1751. By 1815 it was probably one of
the provincial editions issued from York and edited by Thomas Crosby, the Master of York Blue Coat School
there, that was being used. If not ubiquitous, the work was certainly the go to text in Yorkshire at least, with
eighteen editions appearing there between 1797 and 1841.
Mary Kilby was born in 1801 at Cawood in an agricultural area near Selby to the east of Leeds, the daughter a
farmer. By the time she began her lessons in arithmetic she would have been fourteen and was then living in
Eggborough about twelve miles to the south of Cawood. She was probably expected to have a good
knowledge and a practical grounding in such work, if, as would be expected, she would help her father or a
future husband in day to day business. We have found no evidence of a school in her own village and we
suspect she went to one of the unendowed day schools two miles away at Kellington. Her education may only
have lasted for a couple of years as her father died in 1817, which in all probability left the family in
straightened circumstances. She married a Thomas Shipman of Wistow on the 10th January 1821, who was in
1841 described as an agriculture labourer and later a dealer in manure, something which tells of her family
having come down in the world. She had at least seven children from her marriage until her husbands death in
1854. Mary then went to live with a son-in-law, an engine fitter, very probably for the Hunslet Engine works,
in the Hunslet area of Leeds, where she died in 1886. Her life something of an archetype of the creeping move
from country to town life.
The blanks in her work have been filed with a family record of births and deaths and at some point it must
have been thought to preserve the manuscript’s as a family record, necessitating it being rebound.

QUAKER

TEACHERS

33. [KINDERGARTEN AND PREPARATORY SCHOOL]. TO
THE MISSES HARLOCK. To One Term’s Instruction to… The
Lawn, St. John’s Road, Banbury. 1890’s.
£ 65
ORIGINAL BLANK RECEIPT. 8vo sheet, [16 x 10 cm].
Maria and Frances Anne Harlock began their school at Banbury
Oxfordshire about 1890. The Harlock’s were natives of Banbury and
the daughters of a local draper and former mayor who used part of the
family home as a school until the death of their father in 1923, who was
by then 101. As the Harlock’s were Quakers good works by the family
for the local area was something of a calling. Francis later served on the
committee of management of the Friends’ School at Sibford and it
would appear that the sisters had run their own school on a break-even
principle and saw education as a vocation rather than a money making
enterprise.

WORTHY

OF

MISS EDGEWORTH

34. KIRBY, Mary and Elizabeth. JULIA MAITLAND; or, Pride goes before a Fall. London: Griffith
and Farran. 1857.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 98, 16 advertisements; with four hand coloured plates by John Absolon and N.
Jackson Jr; with miniature seller’s label E. C. Spurin Juvenile Library & Depository, New Bond Street and pencil
inscription “Mary Luttrell” on front pastedown; in the original blue blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, spine and
upper board stamped and lettered in gilt, slightly sunned and rubbed to extremities, but still a very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of Julia Maitland, or pride goes before a fall, which one contemporary reviewer noted
‘is nearly such a story that Miss Edgeworth might have written on the same theme’ (The Press).

Julia Maitland, the heroine of the story, is an orphan placed in the care of a rich aunt, from whom she believes
she will one day inherit a fortune. Consequently her behaviour is appalling and she wastes her education with
allusions of grandeur. However, being brought to book by her aunt, who informs her that her inheritance is by
no means guaranteed, she is instead placed in the family of a Mrs. Ashton, as the governess to her children.
Julia hates the experience, made worse by her aunt remarrying. Her inheritance gone, Julia returns home and
seeks to better herself by returning to school to ‘fill this empty head with useful knowledge’. She soon
becomes a very different creature, and refusing to lead an idle life instead lends assistance to an old friend,
Matilda, at her school, where she passes many happy years, urging ‘her little ones to work while they were
young, and not depend on any one but themselves, lest, perchance, they might have to learn, as she had done,
what was meant by the DISCIPLINE OF LIFE’ (p. 98).
Mary (1817-1893) and Elizabeth Kirby (1823-1873) were two sisters of a sometimes prosperous family who
were brought up in Leicester. Mary was six years older than her sister and whilst they were still in their teens
their invalid mother Sarah Bentley died. She had been the second wife of their father. Their father, John was a
spiritual man who had a hosiery business. When he died in 1848 he left them with no income, and therefore
the sisters’ ambitions turned to becoming professional writers. They had both been well educated and Mary
had knowledge of languages and she had made use of the lectures at the local mechanics institute. Over the
next 25 years the sisters created books including a number that popularised science. They also wrote articles
for magazines, school books, fiction as well as the natural science guides that were complete with illustrations.
Their inheritance and their earnings enabled them to buy “the living” of Brooksby church for the Reverend
Henry Gregg who Mary had married in 1860. Up to this time the sisters had been living in Norfolk where they
had published Plants of Land and Water in 1857. After Mary’s marriage the three lived together at Melton
Mowbray in Leicestershire. From their purpose built house called Six Elms they worked through a number of
different publishers under either their joint names or occasionally Elizabeth published her own books.
Elizabeth died in 1873, with her sister living on for a further 20 years.
OCLC records copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Newcastle, Cambridge and National Art library at the V & A,
and three in North America, at Toronto, Newfoundland and Florida.

POPULARISING

SCIENCE FOR CHILDREN

35. KIRBY, Mary and Elizabeth. THINGS IN THE FOREST.
London: T. Nelson and Sons, Paternoster Row; Edinburgh; and
New York. 1861.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 138; with three engraved plates; in the
original blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board
stamped and lettered in gilt, slightly sunned and rubbed to
extremities, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of Things in the Forest by the Kirby sisters,
whose lifelong aim was to popularise science for children. The
present work provides chapters on different birds found in forests
at home and abroad, the latter likely being far more exciting to
young readers, and including ‘The Bird of Paradise’; ‘The Humming
Bird’; ‘The Mocking Bird’ and rather sinister sounding ‘Snake Bird’,
though, as it turns out, seems mainly to feed on fish!
‘Dangers of every kind lurk in the forest. The quick subtle Indian
dare not venture without his poisoned arrow, or the white man
without the thunder and lightening of his gun. The venomous snake
may lie coiled among the bushes, or traces of the savage jaguar be
seen upon the path’ (p. 8).

See above for further details on the lives of Mary and Elizabeth
Kirby.
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge
and the Bodleian, and one in North America, at Harvard.

THE

MYSTERIOUS

GAVIN LAWRIE JUN.

36. LAWRIE, Gavin. A COMPLETE SYSTEM OF MERCANTILE ARITHMETIC, in Two Parts, for
the Use of Schools and Counting-Houses with an Appendix, containing a brief view of the nature,
use, and negotiation of bills of exchange, etc. Eighth Edition. London: Blackie and Son, Paternoster
Row. 1864.
[with]: A KEY TO LAWRIE’S COMPLETE SYSTEM OF MERCANTILE ARITHMETIC; containing a
variety of operations illustrative of each rule, and the Answers to every Question proposed in that
work. Glasgow: Blackie and Son, Queen Street. 1849.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION OF THE ‘KEY’. Two works bound in one, 12mo, pp. iv, [ii], 204; [ii], 78; 16 adverts; bound

together in original calf, spine lettered in gilt; contents partly sprung and thumbed with constant use.
The work was first published in 1839, although it is clear that the Key containing the answers to the problem
was first published only in 1849. It is clear the ‘key’ with the all important answers had not been exhausted by
the time Blackie & Son had issued their eighth edition of Lawrie’s Complete System.
The First Part has everything that was absolutely necessary for everyday business life; with the second part
containing Decimal Rules for the Calculation of Interest on Bank Accounts, &c., Gain and losses, Insurance,
Stock Jobbing, Partnership, Bankruptcy, Exchange, and a Treatise on Bills.
Gavin Lawrie Jun. is something of a mystery. He gives the address of his ‘Mercantile School’ at the foot of the
preface as 25 George’s Square in Glasgow, however this was a hotel during the period the work was issued,
so it is possible he took classes in the hotel. However, we have discovered that he also taught at the home of
James Lawrie, an architect living at 50 Robertson Street Glasgow during the 1840’s and before this time there
lived a builder G. Lawrie who we presume was Gavin senior. Lawrie states his text was originally for use of
the ‘author’s own pupils’ which is not surprising as there were at least five Mercantile schools in Glasgow and
as the city was fast becoming ‘The Second City’ of Empire there was patently a need for such education.
That so few copies of this work have survived is rather alarming, for despite successive editions and a well
known publisher, not a single copy in any form, according to OCLC at least, has made its way into a library.

CHEAP

BOOKS FOR THE POOR

37. [LESSONS]. PICTURE LESSONS FOR LITTLE CHILDREN. Otley: Printed by the Yorkshire
Joint Stock Publishing and Stationery Company, Limited. [n.d., c. 1865].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [8]; with woodcut illustrations throughout; stitched as issued, in the original printed

green wrappers.
A neatly devised spelling book of seven lessons advancing from letters in the alphabet to short moral stories,
with each illustrated with a suitable wood-engraving.
The Yorkshire Joint Stock Publishing and Stationery Company was formed from Webb, Millington & Co of Otley
about 1862 and produced spelling and arithmetic books, educational primers and a number of drawing books.
Almost none of their publications are dated and so it is difficult to pin down when our publication was issued.
They used the children’s book publisher Dean & Son of Ludgate Hill as their agent in London. There must have
been a close connection between the two businesses as George Alfred Henry Dean became chairman of the
Otley company in 1874 and point to Dean & Son having a significant share of the business. Some of the wood
engraved illustrations in our work appear to be those used first in Dean & Son’s older publications. It would
appear quite probable that Otley was actually deliberately organised to supply cheap books to the poorer end of
the market by Dean & Son, without disturbing their status in the publishing market.
OCLC records two copies worldwide, at Toronto and Trinity College, Dublin.

THE

PUBLISHER REVEALS HIMSELF?

38. [LEWIS, Matthew Gregory, verse]. A TRUE HISTORY OF A LITTLE OLD WOMAN, who
found a silver penny. London: Printed for Richard Phillips, 7, Bridge Street, Blackfriars; and to be had
of all Booksellers. J. Adlard, Printer, 23, Bartholomew Close. 1812.
£ 350
Square 12mo [12 x 10.5cm], pp. 20, [10] advertisements; with 13 hand-coloured illustrations (dated 1805 and
1806), including one on two folding pages [40cm] and loosely inserted, as issued; adverts cropped close at
fore edge, expert repair to verso of one fold of panorama, some light foxing in places, but overall clean
throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed publisher’s wraps, rather rubbed and worn, but still a
pleasing copy, with contemporary inscription ‘a present to Frances Farington from her Brother William,
January 18th, 1814’ on inside front wrapper.

Scarce reissue of this popular children’s nursery story of an old woman’s efforts to induce her pig to get over
a stile.
The work was first published in the present format as part of Benjamin Tabart’s Juvenile library in 1806, with
the versification by Matthew Gregory Lewis, and indeed the original plates are included in the present copy. It
is interesting to note that The Oxford Companion to Children’s Literature (2015), reports the following
under the entry for Tabart: ‘Little is known about Tabart himself, and it is possible that his name was used as a
cover for the real proprietor or the firm, who could have been Sir Richard Phillips himself. Phillips (17671840), the son of a Leicestershire farmer, was an energetic hack-writer, bookseller and publisher… He
published innumerable cheap books of instruction, many of them written by himself under various
pseudonyms, such as ‘Dr. Blair’, ‘Rev J. Goldsmith’ etc. Phillips became a sheriff of London and was knighted
when he presented an address from the corporation to George III. Several of the early Tabart books had
Phillips’s name on the joint imprint. George Borrow’s Lavengro (1851) portrays Phillips, whom it describes as
having a partner or assistant, ‘a pale shrivelled looking person’ who nevertheless had ‘a twinkle in his eye’ and
whom Borrow names as ‘Taggart’. This may well have been Tabart, and it is possible that Phillips used this
name for the juvenile side of the business, because his own was too ‘hot’ politically to be associated with
nursery literature’ (p. 566). Clearly the present copy is evidence that Phillips was happy to use own name a
few years later, Tabart was imprisoned for debt in 1811 and this may have been an expedient, the rarity of the
issue seems to indicate few were printed.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the British library and the Bodleian, and two in North America, at
UCLA and the Free Library or Philadelphia.

PROBLEMS

WITH

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHILDREN

39. [LONDON
WORKHOUSES].
COPY
OF
CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THE POOR LAW BOARD AND
THE GUARDIANS OF THE POOR OF THE PARISH OF ST.
MARYLEBONE, on the Subject of the Removal of Roman Catholic
Children from the Workhouse School at Southall. Ordered, by the
House of Commons, to be Printed, 28 July 1869.
£ 125
Folio, pp. 9, [1]; slight fraying at edge; stitched.
A tussle over Roman Catholic children not having the proper religious
instruction. This was an interesting problem for if the children were to be
taught by Roman Catholics then that church could claim part of the rates.
The other problem was that the Poor Law Board would have no control
over the instruction of the children in trades or domestic service. The
guardians of St Marylebone felt their universal provision for the poor, and
the money they received for this, was being undermined by the Roman
Catholic church.

FRANCE

CONQUERING

BRITAIN?

40. MAILLET, A. G. THE ART OF CORRESPONDENCE, OR MODELS OF LETTERS IN ENGLISH
AND FRENCH, divided into four parts: I. Trade and family affairs. II. Education. III. Friendship, love,
courtship and marriage. IV. Miscellaneous letters on all sorts of subjects. Paris: printed for Louis,
Bookseller, S. Severin Street, No. 110. Printed by Crapelet. [1800].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Two vols., 12mo, pp. 455, [1] blank; [iv], 383, [1] blank; parallel text in English and French;
bound in contemporary, possibly original, mottled calf, spines with green labels, lettered in gilt.

Scarce first edition of The Art of Correspondence, with models including Chesterfield, Laurence Sterne, Eliza
Draper, Pope, Saint Simon and Colardeau, together with examples of commercial correspondence etc., with
the author’s aim that ‘this collection will meet with a kind reception, not only from tradesmen, bankers, and
other people of business, in general, but also from the teachers of the English tongue, and those who make it
the object of their study. Might our endeavour be attended with success, our satisfaction as to the attempt,
would be much the greater, that it is the first of this kind ever offered to the public in France.’
Coming as it did in the midst of the war between Britain and France one wonders if the publisher and author
had in view the idea that France would inevitably conquer Britain and that merchants, teachers and others
would need a working relationship with the English language. That the same publisher issued parallel editions
of Thomson’s Seasons at the same time, and a little later a similar parallel text to ours on the Spanish and
French language, seems to confirm this hypothesis. Of the author, little is known apart from his being a
teacher of language active around the turn of the nineteenth century in Paris.
OCLC records one copy only, at Tilburg.

THE

BARD SANITISED FOR YOUNG MINDS

41. MAXWELL, Caroline. THE JUVENILE EDITION OF SHAKESPEARE; Adapted to the capacities
of youth… London: Published by C. Chapple, 1828.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, [iv], 359, [1] blank; in

contemporary half calf, spine with red morocco label lettered in
gilt, joints cracked (but cords holding firm), spine rubbed and
chipped at head and tail, with the contemporary armorial
bookplate of the Bibliotheca Universitatis Glasguensis’ on front
pastedown.
Maxwell adjusted the more ‘difficult’ passages of Shakespeare
and ‘tamed’ them in order to be appropriate for family, and
especially juvenile, consumption.
‘It may also be necessary to state, that any incident, passage, or
even word which might be thought exceptionable by the
strictest delicacy, is entirely omitted, and on no occasion has
the fair purity of the youthful mind been for one moment
forgot, in offering, and in selecting these pages for their perusal.’
There was a flowering of such censorship during this period
with Bowdler’s Family Shakespeare chief among them. As the
market was quite well represented in similar editions of
Shakespeare it may account for relative scarcity of Maxwell’s
own synthesis. The plays chosen for treatment include
Cymbeline; Timon of Athens; Cleopatra; Cressida, Henry the
Eighth; Titus Andronicus; King Lear; Richard the Second;
Pericles, Prince of Tyre; and Sir John Oldcastle, the Good Lord
Cobham.
Caroline Maxwell’s career as a writer was divided into two
quite distinct literary spheres, first in a series of novels and
then, after a break of a few years, as a compiler of ‘elegant
extracts.’ In 1808 she issued her first novel Alfred of Normandy
followed in quick succession by such titles as Lional (1809), The Earl of Desmond (1810), and Laura, or the
Invisible Lover (1811). Maybe her fiction was on the wane, but Caroline came back into the literary milieu
with a number of compendiums of which Beauties of Ancient Eloquence was the first. Later titles included
Beauties of Ancient English and Scottish History 1825; two ‘abridgements’ of the Bible 1827, and this, her last
known work, in 1828. Her name, together with some bias towards Irish and Scottish subjects appear to
indicate her origins in one of these countries.
OCLC records nine copies at Folger; Michigan; Princeton and UC Santa Barbara; Edinburgh University,
National Art Library V&A; Birmingham Bodlean, St Andrews and the British Library.

DEVELOPING

INGENUITY AND DEXTERITY

42. MITCHELL, Henrietta M. and Florence DYSON. PAPER FLOWERS AND HOW TO MAKE
THEM: Being two courses suitably illustrated and carefully graduated, one each for infants and girls.
Charles and Dible, Kindergarten and Educational Publishers, London: 25, Paternoster Square, E.C.
[n.d., c. 1890s].
£ 135
8vo, pp. 31 [1] blank; stapled as issued, though possibly lacking original wraps.
A neatly devised work to encourage the use of scissors, cutting and the exactness of folding to make paper
flowers in order to develop ingenuity and dexterity. The ‘Infant Course’ included Roses, Pinks,
Chrysanthemums and Garden Poppy; The ‘Girls’ Course’ with more advance construction of Daffodils,
Marguerite Daisy, Sunflower, Field Poppy, Corn Flower, Carnation, Sweet Pea and Passion Flower. Boys were
clearly thought to have got beyond such things, or maybe just never progressed from the ‘Infants’ Course!
The authors were both schoolmistresses, Henrietta working in Yorkshire and Dyson in Oldham. Florence
Dyson issued a second edition under her own name in 1904, Henrietta in the meantime had married a
schoolteacher and was by then bringing up a family.
The work was published as part of ‘The “City” Series of Kindergarten Publications’ by the educational
publishers Charles and Dibble. Although they published a stream of similar titles on a variety of subjects
influenced by Froebel’s teachings, very little of their work appears to have been noted or collected.
OCLC record three copies, at the NLS, BL and the Bodleian.

‘COMPILED

AT THE REQUEST OF A NOBLE LADY,

AND DESIGNED FOR THE USE OF

SCHOOLS’

43. [NOBLE LADY]. THE POLITE PRECEPTOR; or, improving Moralist. Consisting of a choice
collection of relations, visions, allegories, and moral essays. Selected from the most eminent English
authors. Compiled at the request of a noble lady, and designed for the use of Schools. London:
Printed for R. Snagg, at No. 29, Paternoster Row. 1774.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [4], viii, [4], 247; with the contemporary ownership signature of one “Ann Boult” on
half-title and title-pages; full contemporary blind-ruled calf, rubbed and worn with spine ends chipped away and

corners showing; the spine in six compartments with raised bands, the leather flaking; the joints and hinges
cracked and tender, with boards holding by threads only; lacking free endpapers but pages are generally clean and
all text is legible.
Several anthologies of the late eighteenth century explicitly state that they are for use in schools, but in style,
and sometimes in content, they are chiefly derived from the tradition of home reading. Because authors and
publishers were deliberately aiming at both of these markets it was natural that anthologies of selected works
were produced that could be put to use in both categories of learning and reading. The present example is
one of the earliest to be published where ‘School’ is specifically mentioned on the title. Issued by Richard
Snagg this type of work was just the sort of publication he would stock at his ‘Little Book Warehouse’, dealing
in chiefly in children’s books.
The introduction makes clear that The Polite Preceptor was a safe text to place in the hands of
impressionable young minds: ‘Novels and Romances, though many of them contain some few good morals, are
not worth picking out of the rubbish intermixed; ‘tis like searching for a few small diamonds, amongst
mountains of dirt, which, when found, are too in considerable to reward the search. The best of these kind of
writings, to say no worse, is little better than loss of time to peruse; but some of them are attended with the
most pernicious consequences. By drawing characters which never exist in life, by representing persons and
things in a false and extravagant light, and by a series of improbable causes bringing on impossible events, they
are apt to give a romantick turn to the mind, that is often productive of great errors in judgment, and fatal
mistakes of conduct.’ The ‘Noble Lady’ further suggests that ‘The following sheets are calculated to amuse at
the same time that they instruct: and as the greatest pains have been taken to render vice odious, and to set
off its amiable contrast, virtue, in the most striking light, the editor flatters herself that the labours of a pen
(never more pleasingly employed than in the service of the public) will be received by them with the approving
smiles of candour and approbation.’ [Introduction].
The forty extracts, all chiefly having some moral undertone, of tales, essays, and poems for the young, are gathered
from some of the leading journals of the time, including The Spectator, The Guardian, and The Universal Magazine.
There is some argument for thinking that the book was aimed more towards girls than boys with the inclusion of
several extracts from The Lady’s Magazine Female Spectator and the Oeconomy of of Female Life, and furthermore
the present copy being owned by a young lady, certainly adds to the weight of evidence.
OCLC records one copy only, at Pennsylvania; with ESTC adding copies at the British Library, Oxford,
Cambridge, The National Trust and Queen’s University, Ontario.

DERIVED

FROM

LEWIS CARROLL?

44. [NONSENSE GAME]. THE GREAT GALUMPHUS. A new and amusing card game. Illustrated
by Miss Jessie Veal. Published by J. Jaques & Son Ltd., London. [1923].
£ 300
Complete set of 48 cards [93 x 62 mm] including 4 ‘Privilege Cards’ marked with a star; folded sheet of rules;
contained in the original purple card slipcase [98 x 76 x 25mm], illustrated title label.
A round game based on nonsense names of creatures, probably the name The Great Galumphus derived from
invention of the word ‘galumph’ by Lewis Carroll for Through the Looking Glass of 1872. Certainly all the
other named creatures, whose images decorate the cards, are each in the same nonsense fashion and include
the Crowned Cornubian, Tasselled Snort Hound, Bubbling Water-Hog, Pushfoot Polliwog, Climbing
Chumtrunk, Painted Pooh-Pooh Cissling Sand-Snapper, Hairless Hunkum, Flying Umbratunk, Long Eared
Scootler, Scru-Wuzzium, Lunar Lumpkin, Putty Faced Popcat, and Spotted Sniffle-Grub. This is a memory
game where the players have to claim cards from their opponents after they have been turned over, with a set
of cards needed to become the winner.
Jaques as a games maker had been established in 1795, however, it was John Jaques II in the mid Victorian era
who is credited with inventing such perennials as Happy Families, Tiddledywinks, Ludo and Snakes and
Ladders, where the company’s fame was most in the ascendant. We have not been able to trace Miss Jessie
Veal, but wonder if she actually lived in some part of the far flung British Empire, the animals and exotic
scenery tend strongly to support this idea.

FINDING

HIS WAY OUT OF POVERTY

45. [ORPHAN’S APPRENTICESHIP]. AN EARLY VICTORIAN APPRENTICE INDENTURE FOR
AN ORPHAN. Between William Manns of Saint Mary Abbots Kensington, an orphan of his own free
will, to Thomas Reeves of East Road City Road, in the art of a tailor. London: 5th Oct. 1842. £ 185
Printed manuscript apprentice indenture on parchment (280 x 225 mm), with manuscript entries for the
apprentice and his master, signed by both, with seals, slightly soiled and folded, as issued.

Kensington Poor Law Union was formed in 1837 from the parishes of St Luke’s Chelsea, Fulham, Hammersmith,
Kensington and Paddington. Following this, paupers were housed in a number of former parish workhouses:
males in a workhouse at Kensington, women at Chelsea, boys at Hammersmith, and girls at Fulham.
At the time of his apprenticeship William Manns, or ‘Mans’ as he signs himself, was already seventeen when he
was indentured to the tailor Thomas Reeves and therefore would not be independent until he reached the
age of twenty-four. We know he was successful in a moderate way and married in 1850 immediately after the
termination of his apprenticeship. His wife was a ‘willow weaver’ (i.e. basket work maker), and they settled to
have several children in Shoreditch in the East End of London. Probably a tough life, for he died in 1881.
The cost for Manns’ apprenticeship was £10 and it was not Reeves who put up the money but the trustees of
Lady Campson’s charity. Elizabeth Hicks, Lady Campden, by her will dated 1643, bequeathed £200 to buy
freehold land worth £10 a year, half of which was to relieve the most needy of Hampstead and half to
apprentice boys. In 1644 the parish bought 14 acres in Hendon for £250, the rest of the purchase price
coming from £40 bequeathed by a maid to provide every inhabitant of Hampstead, rich or poor, with a ½d.
loaf on Good Friday. By 1824 the whole income went into the general charity account and no ‘boy’ had been
by then been apprenticed for 50 years through the fund! Thereafter the charity commissioners declared that
three-fifths of the income, £47 14s., should be used for bread, and two-fifths, £31 16s., for apprenticing. This
would mean that the charity could afford to place three boys per annum, of which young William Mann was
one of the lucky recipients. The indenture is counter signed by the solicitor William Robert Hall, who was
presumably looked after the charity’s affairs, The wavy edge at the top of the document was where a counter
copy was cut off and given to the Reeves acknowledging the contract.

PICTURE

GALLERY FOR

[S C O T T I S H ]

CHILDREN

46. [PANORAMA]. NEUER BILDERSAAL New Picture-Gallery. Nouvelles galerie de tableaux.
[cover title]. Bei F. Fechner in Guben. [n.d., c. 1850s].
£ 850
CONCERTINA-FOLDED PANORAMA. 12mo, 14cm high opening out to 150cm long; lithographic panorama
showing approx. 100 illustrations of familiar objects all coloured by hand and many heightened with gum
arabic and all captioned beneath in German, French and English; the panorama folds into the original
publisher’s decorative boards, upper board with printed and hand coloured title, and green oval booksellers
label of ‘Alfred Stow, Stationer, 99, Princes St., Edinburgh’, expertly rebacked; a handsome and desirable item.
A scarce and quite delightful panorama obviously intended to be used as an English primer for young German
and French children and vice versa. Amongst the rather eclectic collection of objects illustrated are toys,
kitchen utensils, musical instruments, furniture, tools, animals, birds and fish, all neatly coloured by hand.
Friedrich Fechner (d. 1882) apparently began his career as a lithographer sometime in the 1820s. However, it
was in 1832 that his first known illustrated children’s book was issued, and soon after he also branched out in
to the toy market. Guben being well placed for distribution his products, were sold Germany, France, Austria,
Switzerland, England and the United States. Fechner also appears to have had some joint business dealings
with Joseph, Myers & Co. of London in the 1860’s. Presumably Alfred Stow in Edinburgh may also have had
direct dealings with Guben too.
OCLC records copies in North America at Indiana, Princeton, UCLA, Toronto, New York Public library, Yale,
Harvard and the Clarke Historical library.

MNEMONICS

FOR TEACHING CHILDREN THEIR SOVEREIGNS

47. [PLANCHÉ, Matilda Anne]. ‘M. A. P.’ SOVEREIGNS OF ENGLAND, In Succession. London:
James Nisbet and Co., Berners street. 1853.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Square 12mo, pp. 48; original blue blindstamped limp publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered

in gilt.
Scarce first edition of this series of poems describing the lives of Kings and Queens from William the
Conquerer to Queen Victoria ‘… offered to the Instructors of Youth, under the conviction that a History of
England in Verse will greatly facilitate Children in the acquiring and retaining of that study.’
The author avoids anything too gory or negative in monarchs nearer her own time, so passes hastily over such
topics as George IV’s relationship with Queen Caroline. However she is quite happy to describe Henry VIII as
‘Capricious, lewd, tyrannical and vain, / His vicious passions cared not to restrain.’ There is some reason to
believe the work was influenced by the stained glass windows then being installed in the House of Lords,
which depicted the sovereigns in a chronological succession.
We very strongly believe the work is by Matilda Anne Mackarness, née Planché (1825-1881), indeed it seems
improbable that it could be anyone else, as both the coincidence of her initials ‘M.A.P.’ and several other
works by Planché were also published under the Nisbet imprint. ‘From an early age Matilda Anne Planché
wrote novels and moral tales for children. As a novelist she took Dickens for her model and cited The
Chimes as the inspiration for Old Joliffe, published in 1845, and A Sequel to Old Joliffe (1846). In 1849 she
published the work on which her reputation chiefly rested, A Trap to Catch a Sunbeam, a brightly written
little tale emphasizing the value of domestic virtues. It was composed some three years before the date of
publication, and went through forty-two editions, the last appearing in 1882, and was translated into many
foreign languages, including Hindustani. On 21 December 1852 Matilda Anne Planché married, at Holy Trinity
Church, Brompton, London, the Revd Henry S. Mackarness, son of John Mackarness (d. 1870), a West India
merchant, and Catherine Smith … [She] wrote more than forty books for children, averaging at least one
publication per year from 1849 to the time of her death. Many of her books were successful in America as
well as in Britain.’ [ODNB]
OCLC records three copies, at the British Library, NLS and Cambridge.

LOCAL

PRODUCT

48. [PRIMER]. THE INFANTS’ ABC BOOK, Price one penny. Printed by T. H. Keble, Margate, and
sold by the Booksellers and Stationers. [c. 1880?].
£ 250
8vo, pp. [12]; original printed pink wrappers.

A delightful ‘primer’ issued by a Margate printer and publisher trying his best to emulating his London
competitors. Keble’s work begins with the letters of the alphabet, then moves on to ‘syllables of 3 & 4 letters’,
and ‘Reading in words of 2 [and 4] letters’, all with neat little woodcuts throughout. The advert on the rear
wrapper titled ‘Popular Books for home education and for schools, wholesale and for exportation’, indicates
that Keble was aiming to supply the burgeoning number of local schools in Margate and further afield. That
said his foray into such works was apparently short-lived for after the initial flurry of activity this side of his
business was quietly closed.
Thomas Harman Keble was born at Ramsgate in 1815, he was orphaned at two and was brought up by an
uncle in Sandwich and moved to Margate around 1828, he married in 1837 and opened a public reading room
opposite the new Swimming baths the following year. Margate was beginning to expand as a fashionable resort
and Keble clearly took full advantage of the commercial possibilities when he moved to a more convenient
spot on the High Street. From here he advertised himself as printer, stationer and even stocked wallpaper.
Later Keble established the local newspaper Keble’s Gazette, having already become a pillar of the community,
councillor and ultimately mayor of the town and also where he died in 1896 aged 81.
Not in OCLC, apparently unrecorded.

THE

IMPORTANCE OF GOOD TIME KEEPING

49. [PUNCTUALITY]. TOM LINGER, or the Half an Hour too Late. London: Dean & Co.,
Threadneedle St. [n.d., c. 1845].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 30; with frontispiece and 14 illustrations (two to a page) throughout, each coloured

by hand; with first and last page pasted to wrapper; stitched as issued in the original publisher’s pictorial
wrapper, some light soiling and chipping to wraps, but still a good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this cautionary tale for children, warning them of the importance of punctuality.
The tales are set around the adolescent Tom Linger and the punishments and pitfalls that befell him due to
always being half an hour late. Gorging on birthday cake he is late for school and receives his first flogging; he
misses the Lord Mayor’s show as he is late getting up; misses out on a prize at school, having spent half an hour
the night before reading Sinbad, rather than revising; loses money and is half an hour late for an Astronomy
lecture. He is frequently late for dinner on his school holidays, recalling one particular event where he received
an invitation to dine at Hampstead with ‘a party of young persons’, and got distracted by a group of gentlemen
along the way, and went fishing instead! Ill time keeping follows Tom in to his early working life, before the final

tale at last teaches him to be ‘careful in the management of time’ the reader being urged ‘to gather a moral from
the history of my experience’ (p. 30). The accompanying illustrations are particular finely executed, and all
delicately coloured.
The work is published as part of Dean’s ‘New One-Shilling Books’, details of which are found on the rear
wrapper of the present work.
OCLC records two copies, at Florida and Princeton; apparently no copy in the British library.

SHOCKING
50. [RACISM]. EDGERTON, Linda, artist. THE ROUND CARD GAME OF HAPPY FAMILIES. The
Chad Valley Games. [n.d,, c.1920?].
£ 450
Complete set of 64 colour printed playing cards together with instruction card [85 x 58 mm]; contained in the
original decorated blue card box printed in silver [130 x 93 x 16 mm]; slightly rubbed.
An attractive set of cards and modernised to include such families as:- Green’s the Golfers, Atkins the Soldier;
Pie the Chef; Rain the Umbrella Mender; Dun the Pierrot; Gold the Jeweller; Brown the Farmer; Hake the
Fisherman; Good the Puritan; Polish the Bootblack; Sweet the Sweet Man; News the Paper Man; Tar the
Sailor; Artichoke the Gardener; and Tube the Artist. Unfortunately the artist also included ‘Mr Black, the
Coon’ and his family dressed in top hat and striped trousers.
Edgerton would have taken her model from the still prevalent minstrel shows that tended to perform as ‘end
of pier’ entertainment at seaside resorts and smaller theatres until the early 1940’s. Hence also her inclusion
of the family of ‘Dun the Pierrot’, another entertainment that continued to be popular. Professionally staged
shows in London’s West End had thankfully pretty well died out as class of entertainment although ‘Black
Face’ with all it’s racial stereotyping continued to haunt both TV, stage and printed matter intermittently as
‘popular culture’ until the 1970s.
Linda Edgerton naturally enough shows herself producing a signed self portrait on the card ‘Mrs Tube the
Artist’s Wife.’ She was born in Wednesbury in Staffordshire in 1890 and became a student at Sutton Coldfield.
Most of her work was produced initially for postcards and games and later on for commercial art, though little
more is known about her life until her death in 1983.

THE

CONSEQUENCE OF BAD BEHAVIOUR

51. [SAND TOY]. [CORPORAL PUNISHMENT]. SCENE OF A MOTHER SPANKING HER
SON… [France]. [circa 1865].
£ 1,500
Hand coloured lithograph domestic scene of a mother spanking her son with a bundle of birch twigs; to their
right; a table where a glass has been spilled and on the floor lies a broken plate, on the the left a broom leans
against a wall. the box [16 x 13.5 x 6 cm], with glass front and decorative gilt paper edging, with lithograph
instruction label for operating the toy on the back.

When the box is rotated slowly anticlockwise and then stood
upright the right hand arm of the mother holding a birch
begins to rapidly spank her naughty boy. The box is sealed
from inquisitive eyes, however the movement is derived from
a hopper of sand flowing at a controlled speed across a paddle
wheel, this in turn drives the figures.
Whether this sand toy was made for adults or children is
unclear, though probably both, in truth, as corporal
punishment of this kind was then both common and a normal
expectation for even quite small transgressions.
The box has no makers name, although it is clearly French,
with the initial of the maker ‘X.T.’

NATIONAL SCHOOLS

ENDORSED

52. [SARGANT, Jane Alice]. THE BROKEN ARM; A National School Story. Part I [-II]. London:
Printed for the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge; Sold at the Depository… 1849.
£ 185
Two parts, 12mo, pp. 124, [1] imprint, [1] blank; 236, [1] advert, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece and
several engravings throughout the text in both parts; bound in the original blind stamped limp publisher’s
cloth, Part 1 in burgundy cloth, Part 2 in blue, both with title lettered in gilt to upper cloth, lightly sunned and
some fraying to edges, otherwise a very good copy, both parts with the contemporary ownership signature of
Emily Mitford Knight on front free endpaper.
Rare second edition (first 1847) of this work published both to enhance the reputation of National Schools and also
to show the virtue of sending children there. The work revolves around Lucy, Henry and George, their education at
the School and their life as they grow up, including adventures in India and China. In 1846 a government committee
began to set out conditions for the management of National Schools, training, schools and inspectors, which at the
time caused much controversy, the author, however, manages to avoid taking sides in her writing.

Jane Alice Sargant was born in 1789 in Isle of Ely, the daughter of surgeon John Smith and Eleanor Moore. She
had numerous siblings, but was the closest to her elder brother Sir Harry Smith (1788–1860), the victor of
Aliwal and governor of the Cape of Good Hope. In 1807, she married Daniel Sargant who died in 1826 and so
his widow turned to teaching, running a school, and writing to support herself. She wrote at first mainly
poetry and religious themed work, however she also wrote novel Ringstead Abbey (1830) followed several
years later with juvenile fiction for the S.P.C.K. Sargant was a long-time resident of Hackney in north-east
London where she died in 1869.
Of this issue, OCLC records one copy of Part I, at Cambridge only, with only a handful of copies of the first
edition of 1847 recorded.

REGENCY

EDUCATION

53. [SCHOOL BOOKS]. MAWER, Rachel & William LAMBE. A COLLECTION OF SEVEN
GEORGIAN SCHOOL BOOKS belonging to a future husband and wife. [Lincoln], [1815?] and 18191821.
£ 550
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK. Seven school books, 4to, [23.5 x 19 cm] and smaller; each appox. 18 to 24 pages;

stitched as issued in original marbled wrappers, with names in ink on upper covers.
An unusual survival of school books belonging to two school children attending school at Lincoln, who were
to later marry.
Five of the School Books belonged to Rachel Mawer (1804-1859) who was born in Lincoln, the daughter of
Elizabeth and William Mawer, a draper and mercer, and part of the Wesleyan Methodists. The other two
School Books belonged to William Lambe (1800–1848) who was the son of a well-to-do farmers family at
Auborne, just a few miles to the south off Lincoln. William may well have boarded for a time in the town as it
appears he also was in Lincoln for his lessons.
Although the groups of school books are similar in design those for Rachel are slightly smaller with blueish green
marbled wrappers, whilst those for William are in brown-red marbled wrappers - maybe a deliberate distinction
with each school having it’s signature style. Rachel’s schoolbooks are dated 1819 to 1820 and would have been
produced when she was about sixteen and seventeen. Her work was exclusively devoted to Nouns, Parsing,
Syntax, Punctuation Extracts and Letters, with each schoolbook containing about twenty five classes, her mark
being adjudged was then suffixed with the teachers remark on her work ‘Not very well’, ‘Well’, ‘Very Well’ and
for the best work ‘Very Well, My Dear.’ We do not know which school Rachel attended but at this date it was
almost certainly Miss Porter’s who had a school for young ladies at St Mary’s Lincoln at this date.

William Lambe appears to have attended Lincoln Grammar School. His work is certainly a lot neater then
Rachel’s, but then his spelling was altogether quite poor and so has many cross through and underlining by his
examiner, no marks were given for his work though. His school books consisted almost chiefly of copying out,
or work dictated to him by the school master.
Both the Mawer and Lambe families were noted Methodists in and about Lincoln and probably it was through
this connection that Rachel and William were to marry at Saint Peters at Arches, Lincoln, on the 6 December
1825.
One final note, and an interesting aside, is the marbled wrappers for one of Rachel’s schoolbooks being made
from an unused printed sheet from John Dudley’s The Metamorphosis of Sona: A Hindú Tale, London, 1810.
Today a rather uncommon book, which in it’s own time was clearly not a good seller, for the unbound sheet
fell into the hands of a waste paper merchant and thence to a paper marbler.

NOT

FIT FOR PURPOSE

54. [SCHOOL OF DESIGN]. BURCHETT, Richard. [PETITION]. The Senior students of the
School of Design humbly solicit your attention to the state of the said School, and that we may be
allowed to lay our case briefly before you. [London], 17 Bond Street, Commercial Road. 10th July
1845.
£ 95
4to, printed bifolio sheet [24 x 19.5 cm], some marks and folds. Addressed to Joseph Hume M.P, and signed
by Richard Burchet, R.W. Herman and W.D. Telfer.
In 1845 Richard Burchett became the ringleader of students
protesting to the Board of Trade about the teaching methods
at the Government School of Design: this was the first
attempt to improve the instruction in the principles and
practice of ornamental design. The complaint became so
serious that eventually a Parliamentary Committee of Enquiry
was instituted in 1846 at which he and others gave evidence.
Oddly, by that time Burchett had already become a master at
the school and so was giving evidence against his own
employees to the committee.
This copy was addressed to the radical Joseph Hume M.P who
was a close friend of William Williams, another radical M.P.
who led the charge of incompetence by the School of Design in
the House of Commons. After eight committee meetings it was
agreed that the School was not in good shape ‘the principles of
Ornaments, and the practice of original design as applicable to
manufactures, are not efficiently taught’ and ‘That a knowledge
of manufacturing processes, so as to enable the students to
unite fitness and practicability in Ornament, is not
communicated.’ Reforms were instituted but not in time for
some woefully bad designs to appear at the Great Exhibition of
1851 for all the world to see.

SCHOOL

ETIQUETTE

55. [SCHOOLBOYS]. SCHOOL. A Tract for Schoolboys.
London, Printed for the Society for Promoting Christian
Knowledge. [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 275
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 22, [2]; a clean copy in the original

limp blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper cover lettered and
tooled in gilt, lightly sunned, but still a very good copy, with the
ownership signature ‘William Knights Book’ at head of half title.
Scarce first edition of this informative little tract issued by the
SPCK, designed to prepare boys for the etiquette of school life.
‘A mean or shabby boy is always an object of particular dislike in
school - one who has a recourse to manoeuvres and contrivances
to accomplish anything that he wants done - or who will take any
petty advantage at play. School is useful to such a boy, because if
he reflects on what happens to him, he soon finds out, that he
gets disliked for his tricks, and, as nobody is pleased at being
disliked by others, he leaves them off and avoids the like in future’
(p. 18).
OCLC records one copy, at Toronto; apparently no copy in the
British Library.

EDUCATION

IN THE

HIGHLANDS

56. [SCOTTISH EDUCATION]. ROYAL HIGHLAND SCHOOL SOCIETY, under the especial
patronage of their majesties: Incorporated by Royal Charters, A.D. 1709 & 1738; Having on its
Establishment more than 300 Schools, and educating upwards of 20,000 Children. The Sixty first
London Anniversary Festival will be celebrated at Freemasons’ Hall, Lincoln’s Inn Fields, on Saturday,
the 26th of April, 1834; His Grace the Duke of Sutherland, in the Chair… Ladies Gallery Ticket. No. [51 - entered in ink]; [London], 1834.
£ 175
Large printed ticket [23 x 18.5 cm] on pink paper, old folds and docketed in ink on verso for filing; together
with a subscription manuscript receipt.
Incorporated in Edinburgh as early as 1709, a London
corresponding board established 1773 for collecting
subscriptions and otherwise aiding the society in Scotland.
The main purpose was to propagate Christian knowledge
in the Highlands and Islands, and the ‘reformation of
manners’ in Edinburgh! The name by which this society
was better known was the ‘The Society in Scotland for the
Propagation of Christian Knowledge.’
The number of children taught by the various missionaries,
catechists, etc., was some 20,000. They had two separate
Patents, the first allowed for 138 schools giving religious
instruction and 43 superannuated teachers and 40
missionaries and catechists. The second patent allowed for
104 schools which included both religious instruction and
teaching of manual occupations, together with 18
superannuated teachers. This was a Protestant society
aiming to proselytise to the mainly Roman Catholic
population of the Highlands. The overall sum raised
annually for expenditure, including the charges for schoolbooks, Gaelic printing, etc. usually exceeds £5,000, the
London board, however, only managed to raise by
voluntary contributions something under £300 annually. As
most of the patrons came from the Scottish Peerage and
Gentry they probably gave their money directly to the
Society in Scotland.
From the ink initials ‘RSS’ in the note on the verso of the ticket we know that this copy belonged to one of
the Stewards for the ‘The Anniversary Festival’, Robert Shedden Scrimgeour (1788-1863). He was probably a
member of the society in order to advance his claim to be the hereditary standard bearer of Scotland. He was
actually born in London and was stockbroker and had little contact with Scotland.
Scrimgeours subscription amounted to £5 2s with a further five guineas for for his stewardship and another £1
12s for two tickets. There were twenty-five stewards and each could probably have contributed about the
same amount to the Society, totalling around £300.

YOUNG

MILLINERS’ SHOP

57. [SHOPPING TOY]. LA MODE [title on lid]. A very well stocked box of millinery supplies,
including a selection of miniature hats for dressing up dolls after the latest fashion for playing millinery
shop. [France, c. 1895-1910].
£ 1,500
A decorative patterned paper-covered box [290 x 200 x 80mm], with fall-flap front and hinged lid, opening to
reveal the contents in a fitted interior [as detailed below] with a mirror in gilt frame (cracked). extremities of
the box slightly rubbed.
A very decorative toy box of millinery items comprising a stylish selection of dolls’ hats in a variety of
materials, crepes, plaited straw samples, silks, cottons and other threads.

The toy box contains 4 straw plait hats in various colours, a few added decorations and bands (each
approximately 60 mm diameter); 2 felt hats; 3 knitted hats; 8 pieces of coloured gauss, various trimmings in
wool, ribbon, bead, feather and flower decorations, clothes brush, and other decorative elements, also a pair
of miniature scissors, thimble, hat pins, buttons, miniature buckles and a pair of dolls shoes. A few later
contents have been added by an early owner.
A very decorative toy workshop of considerable charm, and a rare survival given the delicate nature of the
contents. No indication is given as to the manufacturer, although the style is more Edwardian than fin de siècle
in tone.

UNRECORDED
58.

[SISTERS]. THE TWO SISTERS or the Old fairy. London, J. L. Marks, [n.d., c. 1850].

£ 250

16mo (108 x 67mm), pp. 8; illustrated with five hand-coloured engravings; loose, as issued, in the original
green printed pictorial publisher’s wraps, lightly soiled, but overall a very desirable copy.
Unrecorded separate issue of Frau Holle, a fairy tale collected by the Brothers Grimm in Kinder- und
Hausmärchen (Children’s and Household tales) of 1812.
‘Like many of the other tales collected by the Grimm brothers, “Frau Holle” personifies good behaviour and
bad, and the appropriate reward meted out for each. Even so, it also exhibits a number of contrasts with
other stories. Typically, the magical beings who appear in the tales must enter the real world and appear to
the protagonists before any intercession can take place. Moreover, these beings are almost always anonymous
and therefore difficult to correlate with figures in pre-Christian mythology. By contrast, Frau Holle resides
somewhere above the Earth, and the protagonists must go to her, paradoxically by diving into a spring. When
she makes her bed, loose feathers are ‘stirred up’ and fall to earth as snow, and so this fairy tale is an origin
myth as well. Comparison between Frau Holle and a weather or earth goddess is inevitable. Jakob Grimm
notes that Thunar (Thor) makes rain in a similar fashion, implying for Frau Holle a very high rank in the
pantheon. Though not unique in this respect, the Frau Holle story is also notable for the absence of classrelated motifs such as palaces, balls to which one may or may not be invited, and the rise to the status of the
nobility through marriage’ (Wikipedia).
The publisher, J. L. Marks of Smithfield, obviously specialised in such works for of the 15 listed on BLPC as
being by him, the majority are chapbooks, skits or humorous poems.

SAD
59.

END

SKINNER, W[illiam]. ARITHMETIC SCHOOL BOOK. Nottingham, circa 1850-55.

£ 185

4to, [23 x 19 cm], pp. [128]; original half calf over marbled boards.
William Skinner was the only son of a prosperous tea dealer and grocer, William Skinner of Long Row, a
group of buildings on the north side of the Market Square in Nottingham. It was therefore expected that
William junior would in time become part of the family business and so an aptitude for arithmetic was
probably something of a compulsory subject for the boy. The manuscript contains chiefly short and long
division, multiplication, fractions, computations with money and weights, together with exercises in calculating
areas, all of which has been penned with a careful, neat and steady hand.

Born in 1844 at Rochdale, his father having soon moved his
family and business to Nottingham, with William sent to a local
school, the most likely candidate appearing to be the Free
Grammar school in Stoney Street, just five minutes walk from
Long Row. Equidistant in the other direction was the stationer
George Batters, who supplied his school book and also penned
for him the calligraphic title, replete with swans, doves and
quills, to give some distinction to the efforts that William was
to add.
All this effort, however, was for naught: William died before
adulthood, the business having to pass into the partnership of
Skinner & Rook to continue. Rook seems to have added the
sale of wine to the business, which then continued into the
twentieth century.

INDUSTRIOUS

CHILDREN!

60. [SOUTH EAST SHROPSHIRE SCHOOL DISTRICT]. TENDERS FOR PROVISIONS, &C. …
the managers will be prepared to receive Tenders for the supply of quality, to be delivered, carriage
free, at the district School Quatt. R. H. Evans, Printer, High Street, Bridgnorth. [1874].
£ 285
ORIGINAL POSTER. Folio sheet [45 x 28.5 cm], some minor creasing, dust soiling and minor edge nicks and
tears and a few pricked holes to left hand edge, possibly for filing, without loss.
The poster was printed to receive tenders for provision for the School from 28th Day of March to the 29th
Day of September 1874, i.e. the two quarters form Lady Day to Michaelmas. At this time the school’s inmates
included about 110 boys and 80 girls, aged between five and fourteen, hence the requirement for shoe sizes
from 9 to 13 and 1 to 4.

Staples include beef, suet, mutton butter, tea, coffee, sugar arrowroot, pepper, salt, candle for lighting, soap,
starch, blue and soda for washing, and coal for heating and cooking. Apart from shoes the clothing included
bonnets, ‘Beaverteen Skeleton Dresses as per suit’ and ‘Round Dresses, (Jacket and Waistcoat of Beaverteen
and Trousers of Cotton Cord) at per suit ‘ i.e a tight short- or long-sleeved coat or jacket buttoned to a pair
of high-waisted trousers for boys, or dress for girls - blue stripe, cambray, also check and calico for sheeting
and shirting, cloaking, hurden - a cloth made from flax - flannel etc. It is quite clear from this list that the
children were expected to help make their own clothes, bedding etc. and probably also had a hand in the
cooking, especially so the girls as their future lay almost exclusively in the direction of domestic service.
The idea of separate establishments for workhouse children began in the 1840’s, one of the earliest and most
influential was Mr Aubin’s privately run school at Norwood near London which had over 1,000 residential
pupils who were largely taken from metropolitan poor law authorities. The emphasis was on industrial
training, with corporal punishment banned, and also much improved conditions for teachers.
The South East Shropshire School District’s Bridgnorth Union’s school in the village of Quatt, for which our
poster was prepared, was another influential model. The school, which accommodated around eighty children,
was set up in a large house on the estate owned by Bridgnorth Union guardian Mr Wolrych Whitmore. As
well as receiving a basic classroom education, the boys cultivated the land and managed farm stock, while the
girls did the housework.

ENCOURAGING SUNDAY SCHOOL
61. STOCKS, G[eorge]. THE INFANT SCHOOL, or, a dialogue between Mary and Susan; on the
duty of parents… Uxbridge: Orders directed to the Author G. Stocks, Uxbridge; or Mr Ridgway,
Depot, 22, Chichester Place, Grays Inn Road, London. Printed for the Author by by H.G. Cosier.
[1841].
£ 250
8vo, pp. 8; folded, and uncut, as issued.
A very unusual work encouraging parents to send their young children to Sunday School.
George Stocks was a City Missionary and his wife, Harriet, an infant school teacher at Uxbridge. It is clear that
the dialogue was produced to encourage the local population to send their children to the Uxbridge Infant
School. Stocks used the clever foil of a dialogue between Mary, who is rather doubtful and negative about the
school, and Susan who has already left her children to be taught at the infant school.
‘Mary. Well Susan, so I hear you have sent your children to the Infant School: I have heard some strange tales
about it: I shall be a long time before I send mine. Susan. Yes, it is true I have sent mine, and right glad I am
too; for it is a great relief to me. I heard some tales about it but I went to see for myself. Mary. Oh ! you
went, did you? why I have been told that the Teachers do not like the Parents to go into the school-room, for
they say it makes the children cry, I don’t know why it should. Susan Why, some of them are so young that
for the first week they would be sure to cry after Mother or Father; many are only two years old, but they
soon become very happy; quieter than we can keep them at home. The Ladies and Gentlemen are very kind
to provide such a nice school-room and play ground. Mary. I hear they only charge twopence for the first child
and one penny each for all other children in the same family; so you may send three children for fourpence
per week: but they cannot teach the many thing for that. Susan. No, they cannot teach them any thing for
that; but the ladies and gentlemen give a great deal of money every year to pay the Teachers, and I do not
know how we shall be able to repay them for their kindness ….’
Although it is stated as a ‘Second edition’ on the title page, we can find no trace of the first. Indeed, it is quite
likely that original edition was printed in a very few numbers and placed in the hands of parents in Uxbridge.
As the text was found to be a success this second edition was issued in greater numbers to be used by other
schools attempting to attract more pupils.

We do not know much about the author although he was born in Leicester and with his wife became a
missionary in Ireland. He appears to have died in the 1860’s and two of the couples daughters became
matrons and teachers at schools in Kent.
OCLC records three copies, all in the UK, at the Bodleian, NLS and the BL.

REMARKABLE
SCHOOL

INSIGHT INTO THE RUNNING AND ACTIVITIES OF A

SUNDAY

DURING THE FIRST HALF OF THE NINETEENTH CENTURY

62. [SUNDAY SCHOOL MINUTE BOOKS]. TWO MANUSCRIPTS PERTAINING TO THE
WESLEYAN METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL, Hooley Hill. [Manchester, Audenshaw]. 1817-1845.
£ 2,850
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Two volumes, 4to, [approx. 23 x 19 cm], pp. [198; 144], some leaves worn and loose,
with possibly two or three now missing; original half calf and full vellum, somewhat grubby and worn from use,
with one upper cover detached.
The Wesleyan Methodist Society was formed in Hooley Hill in Manchester in 1786 by members of Red Hall
Church. A purpose-built chapel and Sunday school were built by 1806, followed by another new school in
1855. The surviving records contained in these two manuscript minute books cover most of the period before
the new school was built and record the schools general management to the school, rules and regulations, the
various teachers, and numbers of pupils through the years, together with all the various meetings, reasons for
non attendance and trips and festivities made for the pupils.
The first volume opens on Sunday Morning the 26th January 1817. That day William Roberts, the
Superintendent, ‘opened the school with singing and prayers, also in attendance were the secretary and 17
teachers. There were altogether some 234 children at the school of which 174 attended that morning,
including 81 boys and 93 girls, there were, however, also 60 absent but no pupils were dismissed for
refractory reasons. Mr. Ludham was invited and ‘Preached to the Children from Psalm 34 verse 11, Come, ye
Children, harken unto Me, I will teach you the fear of the Lord.’ The afternoon class was very similar although
the number of pupils had dropped down to 136. Over the successive weeks and years of this early period
each Sunday was very similarly recorded, except for special days such as the afternoon of the 23rd February
when there was no teaching because of the Love feast or communal meal. Every so often a number of pupils
had to be dismissed, chiefly for continual non attendance. One parent, Adam Cheetham, sent in a letter to the
secretary which was copied into the minute book, he had clearly been warned that his children were not
being regular in their attendance although for one he explained ‘my son William has had his Big Toe nail
crushed off and that is the Reason he as not attended, herefore I Beg You will Excuse him.’

The Hooley Hill Chapel Sunday School at this juncture decided to write up their rule book, the ‘Articles’
agreed by the teachers of the Sunday School come under several heads. Beginning with ‘1) That no Scholar
leaving this school, shall be admitted into the other, Untill he or they bring a Certificate from the School he
left Sing’d by persons appointed for that purpose. 2) That children shall not be admitted at either school
except the parent or guardian comes with them but neither of the Schools Shall take any fresh Scholars in
Until they have ascertained whether they belong to the other or not.’ Clearly there was a bit of a dispute
between Hooley Hill Sunday School and its neighbour Audenshaw Sunday School. Already in this area some
twenty-seven Sunday Schools had been instituted, the Methodists controlled some seven or eight of these
with other schools of different denominations a constant concern.
Yet more rules follow including General Rules for ‘giving labours freely to the best interest of a rising generation,
without any pecuniary reward whatever.’ Rules for the Committee who were only allowed to make addition
rules and not rescind any existing ones! and of course to all important raising of money. Next is a rule for the
Treasurer to look after the subscriptions; the Secretary was to look after the accounts, ‘He’ also had to attend
from nine till ten o’clock in the Morning and from one till two in the Afternoon.’ He was also ‘to begin and
conclude the School with singing and Prayer… and give an exhortion [sic] to the Scholars or Provide A suitable
person, A member of the Methodist society to do it for him, he shall deliver the Books to the Teachers, appoint
Teachers, to vacant classes, see that the class Papers be regularly call’d over by the respective Teachers, he shall
interfere in the regulation of any Matter’. It is quite apparent that all these rules were kind of checks in an
attempt towards a balanced approach to keeping the school running on a correct path.
More rules for teacher’s who were to be ‘Men of strict Morality’, ‘Men’ in this context also included women
as the list of teachers shows that about 40% were female. The teachers were ‘to observe well whether their
pupils are clean, and free from any infectious disease or eruption, to prevent them talking with each other or
being heard getting their lessons, to hinder them abusing their Books and make them sit in an upright posture
whilst looking on them exercise much Patience towards those who may be dull and stupid, to be particularly
attentive to servants and apprentices.’
Yet more Rules for the scholars too, that ‘they come clean washed and combed’, ‘Not one word must be
spoken in school… ‘missing three Sunday’s in a row would result in exclusion ‘If any Scholar be guilty of
cursing, swearing, gaming, quarrelling, wilful lying, calling by names, using indecent language, or any other
misconduct upon good evidence, shall be forfeited one Sunday’s ticket.’ As if this was not enough there yet
more restrictions as it was ‘the chief object of this School is to promote the eternal Salvation of the Children.’
Even the dead were subject to some care by the Sunday School Rule 12 When A Scholar dies… [the other
scholars] shall pay to the Superintendent a penny each which shall be given to the Parents of Guardians….’

By the 1830’s even more rules had been instituted, however as strict as these were it seems the main reason
was to control the children and also their parents as it was something of a social necessity in the
neighbourhood that the population administered to by the church was kept both ‘nourished’ with a good
intentions and not allowed to be led astray.
In May 1824 they opened a school of singing, this was to be funded by the sale of tickets which would also
purchase singing books. The idea was once the children had reached a certain level of proficiency they could
sing at the local church. It was all planned out in advance that the children would then walk in a procession to
the church, that cake would be distributed to them and that ‘the men Teachers have a dinner and the Female
Teachers have a tea.’ The school looks to have become less based on a purely religious education for by 1829
the children were now divided into five groups for Bible Classes, Testament Classes, Spelling, ‘Reading M[ade]
Easy’ and Alphabet. There were several publications named ‘Reading Made easy’ in the first quarter of the
ninetieth century and presumably they had purchased a number copies as instruction manuals. Another little
side rule slipped in as an afterthought ‘was that the Writing Girls take off their bonnets when writing.’
By the 1840s’ a second, if not third, generation of pupils and teachers were now attending the School. Various
modifications and novelties began to be introduced and by the end of the record we have an organised railway
trip. 318 Teachers, scholars and friends on Whit-Friday 1845 took a days outing by train to Woodhead some
14½ miles distant. This cost sixpence per person and the total would have come to something near £8, the
secretary was charged with ‘paying the bookkeeper at the railway station’. By this time cheap trains were
being organised and thousands of children were travelling on the various railway companies that Friday for an
exciting days excursion out into the countryside and our band was one of some 40 trips by Sunday schools
that day who travelled on the Sheffield, Ashton and Manchester Railway. Of course not all could afford the
fare and so children who could not go were given cake on Friday morning before the other children set off.
There must once have been hundreds of similar minute books kept around the country by Sunday Schools
that are now lost. Our school continued until late into the 1960’s, unfortunately the survival of such
documentary evidence on the inner structure and workings of these once universal places of instruction is
now quite scant.

MEMORY

TEACHING

63. [TEACHING GAME]. SCRIPTURE CONVERSATION, Illustrative of the Old Testament.
Calculated to instruct Youth in the first principles of Sacred History. London: Wood and Chandler,
Printers, 41, Beech Street, Barbican. [1834].
£ 650
24 printed cards [9.5 x 5.4 cm] including 12 question cards printed in red and 12 Answer cards printed in
black; a folding printed sheet of instructions; contained in the original wooden box (two sides very skilfully
replaced); sliding lid with printed title label depicting a seated Moses reading from the Tablets.
The game is intended for six players who are each provided with a piece of scrap paper called ‘Contracts’. The
Answer cards are dealt to the players and the Question cards retained by the dealer. The players each
examine their Answer card they have been given after which the dealer selects a question card and lays it
down in front of the players and then asks each in turn until the Answer card is produced. If no answer is
forthcoming then the dealer refers to a ‘key’ which matches questions to the correct answers. Whoever reads
the wrong answer or fails to recognise they have the correct card in their hand forfeits a Contract. The player
who has parted with the fewest Contracts is the winner.
Questions include 2) ‘What time did God employ in forming the Creation?’ the Answer ‘Six days: and rested
on the seventh day. We are not to suppose by this expression that God was weary and required rest, but that
he rested from, or left off creating.’ 16) ‘Who is supposed to have arranged and published the Old
Testament?’ Answer ‘Ezra, a priest of the Jews.
Some of the answers stray into the New Testament and are also fearsomely long for children to remember:15) ‘How did the Jews forfeit the favour of God; and will they ever regain it?’ Answer ‘They forfeited the
divine favour, but their obstinate rejection of the Son of God, whose pure doctrine of humility and love was in
direct opposition to the worldly pomp and glory, which they had falsely led themselves to expect at the
coming of Christ. It is predict that they will one day acknowledge Christ as the Messiah, and be restored to
their former privileges’ One has to admit there is quite a lot of anti Jewish feeling in many of the Answer cards
reinforcing contemporary prejudices - 22) ‘In reading the Bible, what part may be passed over, in order to
connect the historical records?’ - Answer ‘You may be allowed to pass over the book of Leviticus, and the
eight first chapters of the book of Numbers. The books of Chronicles may be read as a repetition of the book
of Kings, both bring you to the Babylonish Captivity; you then pursue the History of the Jews, and read to the
end of Esther. The writings of the Prophets, as connected with the History of the Bible, should be read next.
The book of Job, the Psalms, &. are beautiful compositions, and may be read as such at any time.’

Produced by the short lived partnership of William Mason Wood, a typefounder and shareholder in the
Austin Letter Foundry in Aldergate, and Kilelm Chandler, a printer from Tewkesbury who had recently moved
to London and married in 1834. The partnership in Beech street was a few hundred yards from the Austin
Letter foundry and as far as we can tell lasted as a business for only a few months before it was dissolved in
October 1834. Chandler was successively a printer, Station Master, Compositor and latterly, a Fruitier. We
have found no other item issued from their partnership and one feels as a product of their business the cards
were a commercial failure.

MEMENTO

OF A VISIT TO

LONDON’S

LATEST ATTRACTION

64. [THAMES TUNNEL]. ALABASTER PEEP EGG, with views of the interior and exterior of the
Crystal Palace. [c. 1843].
£ 350
The viewer is approximate height 10.5 cm and 6.5 cm in
diameter; opaque alabaster cylindrical egg-shaped body on
a waisted stem, with hand-painted decorations and
inscription, now partly rubbed away, which would have
read ‘bought in the Thames Tunnel’, fitted with twin
alabaster handles rotating a spindle revealing four näively
hand-coloured wood engraved scenes viewed through a
glass monocular lens.
A good example of this memento ‘bought in the Thames
Tunnel’, likely for a child to commemorate their visit.
The twin alabaster handles rotate to reveal four scenes:
[Workmen of the Thames Tunnel in the Shield] with a
view of “The Great Eastern near Rotherhithe” above;
[View of the Thames Tunnel, with people milling about];
“Houses of Parliament Westminster”; and “The Crystal
Palace Sydenham”. Some of the lettering is cropped so as
to fit inside the egg.
Little is know of the origin of these optical souvenirs
however they may have been produced as a cottage
industry in north-west Leicestershire from the mid
Victorian period.

The Triumphant Bore, 215.

AN IDYLLIC
65.

CHILDHOOD

[TOY BOOK]. THE TOY PRIMER. [London] George Routledge & Sons. [n.d., c. 1873].

£ 185

4to, [27.2 x 23.5 cm] pp. [24] including covers; with six chromolithograph plates, printed by Kronheim & Co;
stitched as issued in the original colour-printed card covers, lightly dust-soiled and spine rubbed, but still a
very good copy, inscribed at head of first page, ‘Elinor Bridget Willes with Grannies love on her 2nd Birthday,
Oct 9 1886’.
Scarce first appearance of The Toy Primer, published by Routledge as part of there Shilling Toy Books series,
and printed by Kronheim & Co. The subjects, particularly suited to a very young audience, include The
Garden; The Nursery; The Farm-Yard; The Toy-Shop, and The Seaside, each with a descriptive page of text
and keywords at the head. The illustrations, coupled with the descriptions, provide an evocative (and in some
places startling! - see quote below) glimpse of the Victorian era.
‘Come to the beach. What a gay scene! Here are girls and boys at play on the sand. Here is a show. Why, it is Punch
with his stick and his strange squeak! And here are some men with black faces and odd clothes, to sing droll songs!
How queer they look, to be sure! How they make the folks laugh! Here is a poor girl with shells on a tray. Let us
buy some. They are very pret-ty. Now take your spade. Let us make a high mound of sand’ (The Sea-side).
The market for this sort of publication, printed by Kronheim, was lucrative in the second half of the
nineteenth century, with Routledge and Frederick Warne (with their Aunt Louisa series) particularly cashing
in. The present work was also issued together with other similar publications by Routledge, as The Pet Lamb
Picture Book in 1873.
OCLC records one copy only, at Cambridge.

ENCOURAGING

GOOD CONDUCT

66. [TOY BOOK]. [BISHOP, J.]. THE INFANT’S TOY BOOK of Pretty Tales. Embellished with
sixteen neatly coloured engravings. London: Printed and sold by Dean & Munday, Threadneedle
Street. [n.d., c. 1835].
£ 650
12mo, pp. 31; printed on one side only, with a hand-coloured engraved frontispiece and seven plates each
bearing two hand-coloured engravings; some light foxing and marking in places, but generally clean
throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed publisher’s wraps, spine with early reback, lightly dustsoiled, but overall still a good copy.

Rare and desirable Infant’s Toy Book, made up of seven ‘pretty tales’, with the words of the text divided
syllabically, and evidently aimed at a young audience.
‘When lit-tle Charles went to School, he was rare-ly seen with-out a Book in his Hand. He gain-ed se-ver-ral
Priz-es, and his Fa-ther was so pleas-ed with his at-ten-tion, that he gave him a Kite, a Ship, and a Rock-ingHorse. This was a Re-ward for his be-ing a good Boy’ (Reward for Learning, p. 14).
The tales comprise: ‘Little Ann’; ‘George and Emma’; ‘Reward of Learning’; ‘Alfred Weston’; ‘Going to School’;
‘The Kind Boy’; and ‘Politeness and Good-nature’.
Not in OCLC, which records another edition, published by A.K. Newman (four copies in North America, at
Harvard, Indiana, Southern Illinois and Toronto, two in the UK, at Oxford and the National Art library in the V&A).

TEACHING

CHILDREN TRADES AT THE ADVENT OF THE

VICTORIAN

ERA

67. [TRADES]. THE WORK-SHOP or useful trades. London: Darton & Harvey, Gracechurch
Street. 1837.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo (16.2 x 10.6cm); pp. [16], with eight hand coloured woodcuts depicting various trades;

stitched as issued in the original pink pictorial publisher’s wrappers, lightly dust-soiled, nevertheless, still an
appealing item.
Rare and attractive first edition of The Work-Shop, or Useful Trades, published to teach young children about
eight trades at the advent of the Victorian era: The Sawyers, The Carpenter, The Shot-caster; the Basketmaker; the Blacksmith; the Packer; the Glass-blower; and the Wheelwright.
‘“One more good strong pull with this stout rope, and then this bale is packed. I hope I shall be ready in time
for the ship, for it sails to-morrow night; but I have several more to pack yet, so I must lose no time about
them.” “And pray where are they all going?” “They are to be sent to a land a long way off over the sea - to
America.”’ (The Packer, pp. 11-12)
The accompanying hand coloured woodcuts are particularly attractive, and set out in such a way that the child
gets not only a sense of the trade in action, but also the key elements needed in carrying it out from beginning
to end. So for ‘The Glass-Blower’ the workers are seen removing the molten glass from the ‘great furnace’
and then adeptly blowing it, ‘and in a very few minutes he had made a capital decanter. And if we could stay
long enough in this hot place, we should see him make wine-glasses, and tumblers, and a great many other
things, in that queer way’ (p. 14).
Darton G1056; OCLC records four copies in North America, at Princeton, UCLA, Toronto and NYPL, and
one in the UK, at Cambridge.

‘A BOOK

FOR

GIRLS’

68. [TUCKER, Charlotte Maria?]. SUNSHINE IN THE HEART; or, Cheerful Amy, and other
stories. A Book for Girls. London: T. Nelson and Sons, Paternoster Row; Edinburgh; and New York.
1860.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vi, 7-436, [4] adverts; with engraved frontispiece and seven plates; some light

browning in places (due to paper stock), but generally clean; bound in the original red publisher’s cloth, spine
and upper board lettered and blocked in gilt, spine lightly sunned and some chipping and rubbing to
extremities, but still a good copy.

Rare first edition of this ‘Book for Girls’, made up of five stories: Sunshine in the Heart; or, the story of
cheerful Amy; Alice Russell; The school-days of Bertha Gray; A story for Christmas eve; and Truthfulness and
Generosity, all geared towards encouraging good morals and good conduct.
We have been unable to trace the author of the present work, though the adverts at the rear for ‘Books for
the young by A.L.O.E.’ perhaps give more than a clue. Writing under the pseudonym A.L.O.E. (“A Lady of
England”, Charlotte Maria Tucker (1821-1893), was a prolific English writer and poet for children and adults.
Many of her 150 or more titles appeared in magazines before being collected into books, which may have
been the case with the present work. Among her titles were The Rambles of a Rat (1857), Parliament in the
Play-Room (1861), Triumph over Midian (1866), A Wreath of Smoke (1871) and Pomegranates from the
Punjab (1878), with the proceeds from her writings often devoted to missionary or charity work. Tucker’s
contemporaries criticised the strong didacticism in her writing, but her creed was concerned not with original
sin but with the chance of improvement for all people and races. Her realistic portrayals of the poor may have
drawn on her experience as a workhouse visitor in Marylebone.
OCLC records two copies, at Cambridge and the Bodleian.

TO

PRODUCE A FINISHED YOUNG WOMAN

69. WADDINGTON, Mary. GROUP OF RECEIPTS FOR HER EDUCATION AT TWO
FINISHING SCHOOLS. Halifax and London. 1898 and 1902.
£ 300
Six printed receipts, annotated in ink with details of instruction and costs; some old folds and [26 x 21 cm].
Mary Waddington was an orphan, her mother died not long after her birth in 1886 and in 1896, when she was
nine, her father also passed away at only 37. Her father’s will stated that his only child Mary was to be given to
the care of Miss Ellen Leyland until the age of 21 when she would inherit the balance of his estate. Mary’s
trustees were instructed to use the money from the estate to pay for Mary’s education and it is clear that
these documents are the result of this instruction.
Mary would have been twelve when she attended The Ladies’ College, Savile Road, Halifax in 1898, they charged
£31 10s 2d for the September to December 1898 term. Here Mary was taught English at £14 but also dancing,
castanets, music, fancy work which are all costed out, her school books came to 10s 8d and the music professors
services £3 3s, but there are also nine riding lessons at £4 14s 6d. There are also various Sundries including 14

shillings for extra milk and a further 13 shillings for extra
breakfast and fruit, a pew rent of 3 shillings, the laundress at
£1 5s, and some cash was loaned, 1s for a Bazaar and 3s for
cabs. In the other bill for Miss Roebuck’s Mary was charged
14s for a whip, as one of the sundries, but it was Music and
Riding that were the main extra costs.
By 1902 Mary had been installed at Miss Spark’s
Gunnersbury Lodge School in London. Her first term from
May to July and her second term from September to
December 1902 had a basic term fee of £42, although
there was also a further £30 each term for extras. Piano at
£4 4s, singing at £2 2s, Gymnastics another £2 2s, and
again riding at £6 6s appear, plus pocket money of £1 5s.
Between terms Mary went on a Holiday Trip that cost £90
10s 2d, this included included £40 for Mary and another
£40 for her companion Miss Leyland. A further £7 17s 6d
was paid for a ‘Camera’ but a note below this shows that
£3 3s was deducted, as a bill for a photography class could
not be found!
Clearly all this ‘education’ was there to produce a finished
young woman. By 1907 at 21 she married a Halifax wool
merchant James Bottomley Watkinson, the heir to an
extremely wealthy wool-staplers and colliery owners of
Halifax. Sadly, alas, just two years later she died seven days
after giving birth to her daughter in January 1909.

INCREASING

THE CHILD’S STOCK OF WORDS

70. WARMINGTON, Emily. RECITATIONS, RHYMES, AND DIALOGUES, for Kindergarten
Schools. London: George Philip & Son, 32 Fleet Street, E.C. 1890.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 9-151, [1] blank; original blue cloth, somewhat worn from use, inscribed in ink
on front free endpaper, ‘Montreal Infant School, Cleator Moor [Cumberland]’.
Warrington Training College where Emily taught was founded in Warrington, Cheshire in 1844 by the Church
of England and was intended both as a school for the daughters of clergy and as a women’s teacher training
college.
As Emily notes in her introduction ‘Recitation should be included among the subjects taught to young children
for many reasons, but chiefly because it increases the child’s stock of words.’ The poems included in the
collection were chosen, or written, to be adapted for kindergarten work. Some of these were to be learnt by
heart, although as the work was intended as a primer for learning a variety of words, the poems in some cases
are more practical than artful. A fair proportion of the examples are also annotated with actions. Number 61
is called ‘Mrs Hen and her Family’, the second verse of which reads:‘Crack go the eggs beneath her wing,
4 Four little heads peep out,
And soon four fluffy yellow things
5 Are running all about.
She leads them proudly through the farm
7 And gains the field beyond,
“For here,” she thinks, “they’re safe from harm,”
8 When they espy a pond.
The corresponding actions for the children; included: 4. Raise four fingers, two in each hand. 5 Point to the
ground. 6 Stand erect. 7 Point to indicate position. 8 Describe a circle with the right forefinger.

Emily Warmington was born in London in 1857 and by 1886 she had become headmistress of Edge Hill
Practising School at Liverpool where she taught through using the Kindergarten method. She gave a number of
lectures at the Warrington Training College that year and was then employed as their ‘Mistress of Method.’
The following year she had published Philips’ Kindergarten Drawing Book for Infants and standard I. Although
still teaching at the college in 1890 she appears to have left by 1891 from which time we can find no more
information on her career as a teacher.
OCLC records four copies, all in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and Newcastle.

A

RATHER CONSERVATIVE VIEW OF A WOMAN’S ROLE

71. WOOD, George D. ESSAYS ON MENTAL CULTURE: A Book for Girl Students. London:
Dulau & Co., 37, Soho Square. 1877.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, xi, [1], 193, [3] blank; original brown cloth blocked in blind, black and gilt, spine with

title in gilt.
Two questions were set by Mr Wood in his preface ‘What ought a girl’s education to be? and ‘how is she to
secure it?’
He further explains that ‘Society has not as yet quite determined what girls should strive for in this direction;
and girls themselves are not likely to be the best judges in a matter upon which they bring to bear but
immature powers, partial knowledge, and imperfectly formed tastes. Circumstanced like this, should a student
ask herself these questions:—What am I working at all these subjects for? In what way can they benefit me?
and what ought the education of a woman to be ?—her answers must necessarily be unsatisfactory. Now,
every experienced educator knows that, after the age of elementary work, girls are often permitted to decide
for themselves what direction their studies shall take, and therefore guidance and encouragement on the part.’
Wood’s Essays represent the substance of a series of lectures that he gave to girls on their education, an
experience he felt that had equipped him to help them decide their future. The essays are based on such
subjects as intellectual powers, the senses, education, range of human knowledge, English language, history,
geography, science, arithmetic and lastly ‘Accomplishments.’ He was no moderniser but rather the opposite,
he saw that women could advance, but only within reason.

He was, after all, lecturing at quality schools to young ladies who were probably never expected to work or
become too academic. ‘Perhaps the final accomplishment for a woman is to be truly womanly. … Whatever is
destructive to feminine delicacy, however innocent and even healthy, is open to objection. It is good that a
woman should walk well, but it is not equally clear that she should scale Mont Blanc. … A girl may be
encouraged to speak frankly, but she cannot quite afford to dispense with reservations, nor need she imitate
the abrupt and slangy style of her schoolboy brothers. Dancing may be recommended as highly conducive to
graceful movement, but it should be dancing and not the ungraceful and violent jumping movement that is
frequently exhibited in the modern ball room.’
Born in 1829, George Dean Wood was from Grantham in Lincolnshire, but moved to London where he
became a schoolmaster in Richmond. He appears to have been a popular lecturer on science and English at
the North-East London Collegiate School for Ladies in Islington and other schools of good repute. Latterly he
was appointment as professor of English at the Royal Academy of Music before he retired in the 1890’s. It is
interesting that he had two daughters who happen never to have married, but stayed at home looking after
him in old age until his death in 1916. One feels he was not a person who was going to be convinced on
Woman’s Suffrage.
OCLC records five copies in the UK, at the British Library, Cambridge, NLS, Aberdeen and the Bodleian, and
two in North America, at UCLA and Pennsylvania.

52 [Sargant]

